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A *HISTORICAL HANDBOOK OF EXCHANGE  AND TOLL SERVICE TARIFFS 

FOR BELL CANADA AND BRITISH COLUMBIA TELEPHONE COMPANY  

1966-1975  

- Introduction  

This handbook presents the historical exchange and toll 

service tariffs in the period from 1966 to 1975 for the two major 

federally-regulated telecommunications carriers, Bell Canada and 

British Columbia Telephone Company. It is designed as a reference 

document for those readers who require basic information on the 

development of tariffs and rates for the major telephone services 

offered. These services, two point toll and basic exchange, 

generate the major portion of total operating revenue. 

The handbook primarily consists of tables illustrating 

the exchange and toll tariffs, but also has a small explanatory 

text describing the changes in the structure of the toll and 

exchange service tariffs as well as the sources of information. 

Within the tabular section, there is one set of tables displaying 

the historical rates for the main business and residence basic 

exchange services and another set showing the historical rates for 

toll messages  •placed between locations inside a company's territory. 

Common formats were used in the design of the exchange and 

toll service rate tables rather than presenting the varying tariff 

arrangements used by these companies over the years. This facilitates 

analysis of any trends in company rates from 1966 to 1975. For 

example, Bell Canada's price of a five minute customer-dialed day 

message between locations one hundred miles apart was $1.10 in 1966, 

$1.27 in 1971 and $1.40 in 1975. However, changes in the structures 

of the tariffs are difficult to detect from the tables in the appendix 

because of the amount of detail recorded. Therefore, the major highlights 

are summarized in Section II. 

II - Changes in the Structures of the Tariffs 1966-1975 

Over the years from 1966 to 1975, several significant changes 

have been made in the structures of the exchange and toll service 

tariffs of both Bell Canada and British Columbia Telephone Company. 

1 



-2- 

Some of the changes which had an impact on the structure of the 

tariffs are discussed beloW. 

a) Changes in the Structure of Exchange Service Tariffs  

Three characteristics of the exchange service tariffs of 

both companies were altered; these modifications affected the 

rate groups and the calculation of the telephone counts. 

Before 1973, Bell Canada had specific exchanges assigned 

to certain rate groups based on their geographical location 

while other exchanges were assigned to rate groups based on the 

size of their telephone count. British Columbia Telephone Company 

also employed this mixed classification method until 1975. For 

example, Victoria and Saanich, two British Colum5ia communities 

with considerably different telephone counts, were placed in the 

same rate group primarily because they were contiguous to each 

other. This method of assigning rate groups was replaced by a 

new system on which the classification for each exchange was based 

on its telephone count. With this change came an increase in the 

size of some of the rate groups, a change in the number of them, 

and an increase in the maximum telephone count. 

Another modification that affected the rate groups was 

the introduction of the weighting factor plan. Under the old 

system, some suburban exchanges which had extended area service 

with the city exchange were classified into "fringes" - for 

example, first, second and third fringe - depending upon their 

distance from the city exchange. As extended area service grew, 

problems were encountered such as the need for extended area 

service between a "fringe" exchange and one outside the extended 
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1 - restructuring of rate groups 

2 - change in level of rates 
as a result of rate 
application 

3 - introduction of weighting factor 
plan 

4 - change in types of telephones 
used in telephone count 

area. An alternative system was found in the form of the weighting 

factor plan. The weighting factor plan involved the use of 

weighting factors in calculating the telephone count of an exchange. 

The telephone count was calculated for an exchange with extended 

area service by summing its telephone count and that of each of the 

other exchanges in the extended area subject, in each instance, to 

a weighting factor dependent upon the distance between the two 

exchanges. Bell Canada introduced this new plan in 1960, but it 

was not until 1973 that it applied to all exchanges in Bell Canada's 

territory. British Columbia Telephone Company introduced it for all 

exchanges in 1975. The basic design of this plan was such that it 

was applicable to all exchanges thus eliminating the need for special 

rate groups based on geographical location for specific exchanges. 

The final change in the structure of the tariff was the altering 

of the types of telephones used in calculating the telephone count. 

For example, in 1965 Bell Canada included all telephones, whereas in 

1975 Bell Canada excluded public telephones, extensions and others in 

their calculation of the telephone count. 

Profile of the Changes in Exchange Service Tariffs  

1966-1975  

1966 	1967 	1968 	1969 	1970 	1971 	1972 	1973 	1974 	1975  

Bell Canada 	 1 	1,2 	1,2 	1,2 	2 	1,4. 

British 
1,2, Columbia 
3 Telephone 

Company 
_ 

Legend  

. 	4 
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b) Changes in Structure of Toll Service Tariffs  

Five types of changes were made in the structure of the toll 

service tariffs of both companies. These were the introduction 

of customer dialing, reorganization of mileage bands, reduction 

of the initial period length, introduction of the discount plan 

and changes in the time periods of each day. 

Before 1956, there were only two classes of service for toll 

messages - operator-handled and person-to-person. In 1956, customer-

dialed service was introduced on a limited basis as a cost-saving 

measure. Until 1967, the rates for customer-dialed messages were 

the same as operator-handled. However, as the companies converted 

their equipment to handle customer-dialed calls, they attempted to 

discourage operator-handled and person-to-person traffic by lowering 

the price of customer-dailed messages below operator-handled rates. 

This trend continues to the present day, 

Between 1966 and 1975, both companies considerably decreased 

the number of mileage bands. For example, Li 1966 Bell Canada had 

26 mileage bands, but by 1975 they had only 17. The impact of these 

changes was to increase the percentage of bands for short distance 

messages and decrease the percentage of those for long distances. 

Both companies originally had an initial period length of 

three minutes for all classes of service. When discount plans 

were introduced - 1971 for Bell Canada, 1972 for British Columbia 

Telephone Company - both companies reduced their initial period 

length for customer-dialed messages to one minute, leaving the 

initial period length for the other two classes of service unaltered. 

Before 1972, there were two rate schedules - one for calls 

placed on Sundays and one for those on weekdays. After 1971, with 

the introduction of discounts, there was, in effect, only one rate 

schedule since the rates for Sunday and off-peak hours were stated 

in terms of discounts from the weekday day schedule. 

Before 1968, separate rates applied for two time periods on 

weekdays. However, the rates were the same for all of Sunday. In 

• a a 5 
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1 - introduction of discounts 

2 - changes in level of rates as a 
result of rate application 

3 - changes in structure of time 
periods 

4 - changes in interval of initial 
period 

5 - restructuring of mileage bands 

6 - introduction of rates for 
customer-dialed messages 

1968, another time period - late night - was added for both 

weekdays and Sundays for customer-dialed messages only. With 

the introduction of discounts in 1971 or 1972, both companies 

had three time periods for weekdays and two or three for Sunday 

for customer-dialed and operator-handled messages. For person-

to-person messages, Bell Canada had only one time period and 

this did not change between 1966 and 1975. British Columbia 

Telephone Company had the same time periods for person-to-person 

messages as for operator=-handled and thus had the same changes 

between 1966 and 1975. 

Profile of Changes in the Toll Service Tariffs  

1966-1975  

1 	1966 	1967 	1968 	1969 	1970 	1971 	1972 	1973 	1974 	1975 

Bell Canada 	2 	2,3 	2,5 	2 	1,3, 	2 	2 	2 
5 	6 	 4,5 

, 
British 
Columbia 	 2,3 	 2,5 	1,3, 	 2,3 
Telephone 	 6 	 4,5 
Company 

Legend  

III - Sources of Information  

Th.e info:Li:nation for each company was Obtained from the 

company's tariff. This is the official document describing the 

terms and conditions -which apply to the furnishing of telephone 

service and equipment. The tariff generally contains the rates 

for exchange service, two-point toll service, and other services and 

equipment offered by the company. 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

Bell Canada  
Effective As of November 28, 1965  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 

Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 

Group 	 Count 

	

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

	

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	' Line 	Line 

2 	 1 - 1,000 	 $ 5.60/mo 	$ 4.50/mo 	$ 3.75/mo 	$ 3.45/mo 	$ 2.85/mo 	$ 2.75/no 

3 	 1,001 - 2,000, 	 6.30 	5.05 	4.00 	3.70 	2.95 	2.85 

4 	 2,001 -• 5,000 	 7.05 	5.65 	4.25 	3.90 	3.05 	2.95 

5 	 5,001 - 10,000 	 8.00 	6.30 	4.50 	4.15 	3.25 	3.05 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 9.10 	7.05 	4.80 	4.40 	3.45 	3 ..15 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 10.50 	* 	5.10 	4.65 	3.65 	3.25 

8 	50,001 - 100,000 . 	12.05 	* 	5.60 	4.95 	3.85 	3.45 

8A** 	50,001 7 100,000 	13.05 	* 	6.60 	5.45 	4.35 	- 	3.95 

9-' 	100,001 - 250,000 	13.70 	* 	6.10 	5.30 	4.10 	3.65 

9A** 	100,001 - 250,000 	14.70 	 7.10 	5.80' 	4.60 	4.15 

10 	 over 250,000 	16.00 	 6.85 	5.75 	4.40 	3.90 

11** 	 over 250,000 	16.25 	* 	7.10 	5.85 	4.50 	4.00 
11A** 	 over 250,000 	17.25 	* 	8.10 	6.35 	5.00 	4.50 
11B** 	 over 250,000 	16.65 	* 	7.35 	6.05 	4.65 	4.10 
11C** 	 over 250,000- 	17.55 	* 	8.25 	6.50 	5.10 	4.55 
11D** 	 over 250,000 	18.45 	* 	9.15 	6.95 	5.55 	. 	5.00 

, 

Source: Bell Canada General Tariff * Service not provided 

** These rates apply to exchanges with specific locations 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

Bell Canada  
Effective As of November 18, 1970  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 
Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

2 	 1 - 1,000 	 $ 5.60/no 	$ 4.50/mo 	$ 3.75/mo 	$ 3.45/mo 	$ 2.85/mo 	$ 2.75/mo 

3 	 1,001 - 2,000 	 6.30 	5.05 	4.00 	3.70 	2.95 	2.85 

4 	 2,001 - 5,000 	 7.05 	5.65 	4.25 	3.90 	3.05 	2.95 

5 	 5,001 - 10,000 	 8.00 	6.30 	4.50 	4.15 	3.25 	3.05 
6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 9.10 	7.05 	4.80 	4.40 	3.45 	3.15 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 10.50 	* 	5.10 	4.65 	3.65 	3.25 
8 	50,001 - 100,000 	12.05 	* 	5.60 	4.95 	3.85 	3.45 

8A** 	50,001 - 100,000 	13.05 	* 	6.60 	5.45 	4.35 	3.95 

9 	100,001 - 250,000 	13.70 	* 	6.10 	5.30 	4.10 	3.65 

9A** 	100,001 - 250,000 	14.70 	* 	7.10 	5.80 	4.60 	4.15 

10 	 over 250,000 	 16.00 	* 	6.85 	5.75 	4.40 	3.90 
10A** 	over 250,000 	 17.00 	* 	7.85 	6.25 	4.90 	4.40 

11** 	over 250,000 	 16.25 	* 	7.10 	5.85 	4.50 	4.00 
11A** 	over 250,000 	 17.25 	* 	8.10 	6.35 	5.00 	4.50 
11B** 	over 250,000 	 16.65 	* 	7.35 	6.05 	4.65 	4.10 
11C** 	over 250,000_ 	 17.55 	* 	8.25 	6.50 	5.10 	4.55 
11D** 	over 250,000 	 18.45 	* 	9.15 	6.95 	5.55 	5.00 

* Service not provided 

** These rates apply to exchanges in specific locations 

Source: Bell Canada General Tariff 



me 	one so ago 	gm so so a* 	mi ire ime ale Imo es an 

EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

Bell Canada  
Effective As of January 1, 1971  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 
Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

2 	 1 - 1,000 	 $ 5.80/mo- 	$ 4.65/mo 	$ 3.90/mo 	$ 3.60/mo 	$ 2.95/mo 	$ 2.85/mo 

3 	 1,001 - 2,000 	 6.55 	5.25 	4.15 	3.85 	3.05 	2.95 

4 	 2,001 - 5,000 	 7.30 	5.85 	4.40 	4.05 	3.15 	3.05 

5 	 5,001 - 10,000 	 8.30 	6.55 	4.65 	4.30 	3.35 	3.15 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 9.45 	7.30 	5.00 	4.55 	3.60 	3.25 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 10.90 	* 	5.30 	4.80 	3.80 	3.35 

8 	50,001 - 100,000 	12.50 	* 	5.80 	5.15 	4.00 	3.60 

8A** 	50,001 - 100,000 	13.55 	* 	6.85 	5.65 	4.50 	4.10 

9 	100,001 L 250,000 	14.20 	* 	6.35 	5.50 	4.25 	3.80 

9A** 	100,001  -250,000 	15.25 	* 	7.35 	6.00 	4.75 	4.30 

10 	 over 250,000 	 16.60 	* 	7.10 	5.95 	4.55 	4.05 
10A** 	over 250,000 	 17.65 	* 	8.15 	6.50 	5.10 	4.55 

11** 	over 250,000 	 16.85 	* 	7.35 	6.05 	4.65 	4.15 
11A** 	over 250,000 	 17.90 	* 	8.40 	6.60 	5.20 	4.65 
11B** 	over 250,000 	 17.25 	* 	7.65 	6.30 	4.80 	4.25 
11C** 	over 250,000 	 18.20 	* 	8.55 	6.75 	5.30 	4.70• 
11D** 	over 250,000 - 	 19.15 	* 	9.50 	7.20 	5.75 	' 	5.20 

* Service not provided 

** These rates apply to exchanges in specific locations 

Source: Bell Canada General Tariff 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

Bell Canada  
Effective As of December 19, 1971  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 

Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 

Group 	 Count 
Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

• 2 	 1 - 1,000 	 $ 5.80/mo 	$ 4.65/mo 	$ 3.90/mo 	$ 3.60/mo 	$ 2.95/mo 	$ 2.85/mo 

3 	 1,001 - 2,000 	 6.55 	5.25 	4.15 	3.85 	3.05 	2.95 

4 	 2,001 - 5,000 	 7.30 	5.85 	4.40 	4.05 	3.15 	3.05 

5 	 5,001 - 10,000 	 8.30 	6.55 	4.65 	4.30 	3.35 	3.15 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 9.45 	7.30 	5.00 	4.55 	3.60 	3.25 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 10.90 	* 	5.30 	4.80 	3.80 	3.35 

8 	50,001 - 100,000 	12.50 	* 	5.80 	5.15 	4.00 	3.60 

8A** 	50,001 - 100,000 	13.55 	* 	6.85 	5.65 	4.50 	4.10 

9 	100,001 - 250,000 	14.20 	* 	6.35 	5.50 	4.25 	3.80 

9A** 	100,001 - 250,000 	15.25 	* 	7.35 	6.00 	4.75 	4.30 

98** 	100,001 - 250,000 	16.50 	* 	8.50 	6.65 	5.35 	4.85 

10 	over 250,000 	 16.60 	* 	7.10 	5.95 	4.55 	4.05 
10A** 	over 250,000 	 17.65 	* 	8.15 	6.50 	5.10 	4.55 

11** 	over 250,000 	 16.85 	 7.35 	6.05 	4.65 	4.15 
11A** 	over 250,000 	 17.90 	* 	8.40 	6.60 	5.20 	4.65 
118** 	. over 250,000 	 17.25 	* 	7.65 	6.30 	4.80 	4.25 
11C** 	over 250,000 	 18.20 	* 	8.55 	6.75 	5.30 	4.70 
11D** 	over 250,000 	 19.15 	 9.50 	7.20 	5.75 	5.20 

Source: Bell Canada General Tariff - * Service not provided 

** These rates apply to exchanges in specific locations. 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  
Bell Canada  
Effective As of June 2, 1972  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 

Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 

Group 	 Count 
Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

	

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

3 	 1 - 2,000 	 $ 6.70/mo 	$ 5.40/mo 	$ 4.25/mo 	$ 3.95/mo 	$ 3.15/mo 	$ 3.00/mo 

4 	 2,001 - 5,000 	 7.65 	6.15 	4.60 	4.25 	3.30 	3.20 

5 	 5,001 - 10,000 	 8.70 	6.90 	4.90 	4.50 	3.50 	3.30 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 9.90 	7.65 	5.25 	4.80 	3.80 	3.40 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 11.45 	* 	5.55 	5.05 	4.00 	3.50 

8 	50,001-  100,000 	13.15 	* 	6.10 	5.40 	4.20 	3.80 

9 	100,001 - 250,000 	14.90 	* 	6.65 	5.80 	4.45 	4.00 

9X** 	100,001 - 250,000 	13.60 	* 	6.30 	5.50 	4.30 	3.90 

9Y** 	100,001 - 250,000 	14.25 	* 	6.45 	5.65 	4.35 	3.95 

10 	250,001 - 750,000 	16.35 	* 	7.20 	6.10 	4.65 	4.20 

10X** 	250,001 - 750,000 	15.25 	* 	6.80 	5.90 	4.45 	4.10 

10Y** 	250,001 - 750,000 	15.80 	* 	7.00 	6.00 	4.55 	4.15 

11 	750,001 - 1,750,000 	17.70 	* 	7.70 	6.35 	4.90 	4.35 

12 	1,750,001 - 2,750,000 	19.30 	* 	8.40 	6.95 	5.35 	4.80 

13 	2,750,001 - 3,750,000 	20.90 	* 	9.15 	7.50 	5.80 	5.15 

* Service not provided 

** These rates apply to exchanges in specific locations 

Source: Bell Canada General Tariff 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  
Bell Canada  
Effective As of December 1, 1972  

, 

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

Line 	Line 	Line 	 Line 	Line 	Line 

3 	 1 - 2,000 	 $ 6.70/mo 	$ 5.40/mo 	$ 4.25/mo 	$ 3.95/mo 	$ 3.15/mo 	$ 3.00/mo 

4 	 2,001 - 5,000 	 7.65 	6.15 	4.60 	 4.25 	 3.30 	3.20 

5 	 5,001 - 10,000 	 8.70 	6.90 	4.90 	 4.50 	 3.50 	3.30 

6 	 10,001 - 20,000 	 9.90 	7.65 	5.25 	 4.80 	 3.80 	3.40 

7 	 20,001 - 50,000 	 11.45 	 * 	 5.55 	 5.05 	 4.00 	3.50. . 	, 

8 	 50,001 - 100,000 	 13.15 	 * 	 6.10 	 5.40 	 4.20 	3.80 

9 	100,001 - 250,000 	 14.90 	* 	 6.65 	 5.80 	 4.45 	4.00 

9y** 	100,001 - 250,000 	 14.25 	* 	 6.45 	 5.65 	 4.35 	3.95 

10 	250,001 - 750,000 	 16.35 	* 	 7.20 	 6.10 	 4.65 	4.20 

10Y** 	250,001 - 750,000 	 15.80 	* 	 7.00 	 6.00 	 4.55 	4.15 

11 	750,001 - 1,750,000 	17.70 	* 	 7.70 	 6.35 	 4.90 	4.35 

12 	1,750,001 - 2,750,000 	19.30 	* 	 8.40 	 6.95 	 5.35 	4.80 

13 	2,750,001 - 3,750,000 	20.90 	* 	, 	9.15 	 7.50 	 5.80 	5.15 

111111 	1111 	1111 

 

Source: Bell Canada General Tariff * Service not provided 

** These rates apply to exchanges in specific locations. 



* Service not provided Source: Bell Canada General Tariff 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

Bell Canada  
Effective As of June 1, 1973. 

Business Service 	 Residence Service 

	

Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

	

3 	 1 - 2,000 	 $ 6.70/mo 	$ 5.40/mo 	$. 4.25/mo 	$ 3.95/mo 	$ 3.15/mo 	$ 3.00/mo 

	

4 	2,001 - 5,000 	 7.65 	6.15 	4.60 	 4.25 	 3.30 	3.20 

	

5 	5,001 - 10,000 	 8.70 	6.90 	4.90 	 4.50 	 3.50 	 3.30 

	

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 9.90 	7.65 	5.25 	 4.80 	 3.80 	 3.40 

	

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 11.45 	* 	 5.55 	 5.05 	 4.00 	 3.50 

	

8 	50,001 - 100,000 	 13.15 	* 	 6.10 	 5.40 	 4.20 	 3.80 

	

9 	100,001 - 250,000 	 14.90 	 6.65 	 5.80 	 4.45 	4.00 

	

10 	250,001 - 750,000 	 16.35 	* 	 7.20 	 6.10 	 4.65 	4.20 

	

11 	750,001 - 1,750,000 	17.70 	* 	 7.70 	 6.35 	 4.90 	4.35 

	

12 	1,750,001 - 2,750,000 	19.30 	* 	 8.40 	 6.95 	 5.35 	 4.80 

	

13 	2,750,001 - 3,750,000 	20.90 	 9.15 	 7.50 	 5.80 	 5.15 



* Service not provided Source: Bell Canada General Tariff 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  
Bell Canada  
Effective As of July 3, 1973. 

Business Service 	 Residence Service 

	

Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

	

3 	 1 - 2,000 	 $ 6.80/mo 	$ 5.50/mo 	$ 4.30/mo 	$ 4.00/mo 	$ 3.20/mo 	$ 3.05/mo 

	

4 	2,001 - 5,000 	 7.75 	6.25 	4.65 	4.30 	3.35 	3.25 

	

5 	5,001 - 10,000 	 8.85 	7.00 	4.95 	4.55 	3.55 	3.35 

	

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 10.05 	7.75 	5.35 	4.85 	3.85 	3.45 

	

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 11.60 	* 	5.65 	5.10 	4.05 	3.55 

	

8 	50,001 - 100,000 	13.35 	* 	6.20 	5.45 	4.25 	3.85 

	

9 	100,001 - 250,000 	15.10 	* 	6.75 	5.85 	4.50 	4.05 

	

10 	250,001 - 750,000 	16.60 	* 	7.30 	6.15 	4.70 	4.25 

	

11 	750,001 - 1,750,000 	17.95 	* 	7.80 	6.40 	4.95 	4.40 

	

12 	1,750,001 - 2,750,000 	19.60 	* 	8.55 	7.00 	5.40 	4.85 

	

13 	2,750,001 - 3,750,000 	21.20 	* 	9.30 	7.55 	5.85 	5.20 



* Service not provided Source: Bell Canada General Tariff 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

Bell Canada  
Effective As of September 15, 1974  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 

Group 	 Count 
Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

3 	 1  -2,000 	$ 7.20/mo 	$ 5.80/mn 	$ 4.55/mo 	$ 4.10/mo 	$ 3.20/mo 	$ 3.05/mo 

4 	2,001 - 5,000 	 8.20 	6.60 	4.90 	4.40 	3.35 	3.25 

5 	5,001 - 10,000 	 9.35 	7.40 	5.25 	4.65 	3.55 	3.35 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	10.65 	8.20 	5.65 	4.95 	3.85 	3.45 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	12.25 	* 	5.95 	5.20 	4.05 	3.55 

8 	50,001 - 100,000 	14.10 	* 	6.55 	5.55 	4.25 	3.85 

9 	100,001 - 250,000 	15.95 	* 	7.15 	5.95 	4.50 	4.05 

10 	250,001 - 750,000 	17.55 	* 	7.70 	6.25 	4.70 	4.25 

11 	750,001 - 1,750,000 	19.00 	* 	8.25 	6.50 	4.95 	4.40 

12 	1,750,001 - 2,750,000 	20.75 	* 	9.05 	7.10 	5.40 	4.85 

13 	2,750,001  -3,750,000 	22.40 	* 	9.85 	7.65 	5.85 	5.20 



* Service not provided . Source: Bell Canada General Tariff. 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

Bell Canada  
Effective As of April 19, 1975  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 

Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 

Group 	 Count 
Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

	

1 - 2,000 	 $ 7.20/mo 	$ 5.80/mo 	$ 4.55/no 	$ 4.10/mo 	$ 3.20/mo 	$ 3.05/mo 

4 	 2,001 - 5,000 	 8.20 	6.60 	4.90 	4.40 	3.35 	3-25 

5 	 5,001 - 10,000 	 9.35 	7.40 	5.25 	4.65 	3.55 	3.35 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 10.65 	8.20 	5.65 	4.95 	3.85 	3.45 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 12.25 	* 	5.95 	5.20 	4.05 	3.55 

8 	50,001 - 100,000 	14.10 	* 	6.55 	5.55 	4.25 	3.85 

9 	100,001 - 250,000 	15.95 	* 	7.15 	5.95 	4.50 	4.05 

10 	250,001 - 750,000 	17.55 	* 	7.70 	6.25 	4.70 	4.25 

11 	750,001 - 1,750,000 	19.00 	* 	8.25 	6.50 	4.95 	4.40 

12 	1,750,001 - 2,750,000 	20.75 	* 	9.05 	7.10 	5.40 	4.85 

13 	2,750,001 - 3,750,000 	22.40 	* 	9.85 	7.65 	5.85 	5.20 

14 	3,750,001 - 4,750,000 	24.15 	* 	10.65 	8.25 	6.30 	5.65 



* Service not provided. Source: Bell Canada General Tariff. 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

Bell Canada 	 1 
Effective As of January 15, 1976  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

	

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

	

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

3 	 1 - 1,500 	 $ 7.65/mo 	$ 6.20/mn 	$ 4.85/mo 	$ 4.30/mo 	$ 3.30/mn 	$ 3.15/mn 

4 	1,501 - 3,500 	 8.75 	7.05 	5.20 	4.60 	3.45 	3.35 

5 	3,501 - 7,500 	 9.95 	7.90 	5.60 	4.85 	3.65 	3.45 

6 	7,501 - 15,000 	 11.35 	8.75 	6.00 	5.20 	4.00 	3.55 

7 	15,001 - 35,000 	 13.05 	* 	 6.35 	5.45 	4.20 	3.65 

8 	35,001 - 75,000 	 15.00 	* 	 7.00 	5.80 	4.40 	4.00 

9 	75,001 - 175,000 	17.00 	 7.60 	6.20 	4.65 	4.20 

10 	175,001-  500,000 	18.70 	* 	 8.20 	6.55 	4.85 	4.40 

11 	500,001 - 1,100,000 	20.25 	* 	 8.80 	6.80 	5.15 	4.55 

12 	1,100,001 - 1,700,000 	22.10 	 9.65 	7.45 	5.60 	5.00 

13 	1,700,001 - 2,300,000 	23.85 	* 	10.50 	8.00 	6.05 	5.40 

14 	2,300,001 - 2,900,000 	25.70 	* 	11.35 	8.65 	6.55 	5.85 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

British Columbia Telephone Company  
Effective As of May 5, 1963  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 
Line 	Line 	Line 	 Line 	Line 	Line 

1 	 * 	 $ 6.25/mo 	 $ 3.90/mo 	$ 3.35/mo 	$ 2.50/mo 	$ 2.10/mo 

2 	 1 - 1,000 	 6.75 	 4.40 	3.85 	3.00 	2.60 

3 	1,001 - 2,000 	 7.60 	 4.80 	4.10 	3.20 	2.75 

4 	2,001-  5,000 	 8.50 	Service 	5.20 	4.35 	3.40 	2.90 

5 	5,001 - 10,000 	 9.55 	Not 	5.65 	4.60 	3.60 	3.05 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 10.75 	Provided 	6.10 	4.85 	3.80 	3.25 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 12.00 	 6.60 	5.10 	4.00 	3.45 

8 	Victoria zaed Saanich 	13.20 Service 	7.10 	5.40 	4.25 	3.65 

9 	Vancouver et:serv. rég, s 	17.10 	 9.00 	6.25 	4.90 	4.25 non 
9A 	Ladner, Newton, etc. 	 18.10 assuré 	10.00 	6.75 	5.40 	4.75 

* This rate group consists entirely of.exchangea,whinhvbave 
telephone service for only the delight hours.:. 

Source: British Columbia Telephone Company .  
Exchange Service Tariff 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

British Columbia Telephone Company  
Effective As of July 9, 1966  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 
Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

1 	 * 	 $ 6.25/mn 	 $ 3.90/mo 	$ 3.35/mo 	$ 2.50/mo 	$ 2.10/mo 

2 	 1 - 1,000 	 6.75 	 4.40 	3.85 	3.00 	2.60 

3 	1,001 - 2,000 	 7.60 	 4.80 	4.10 	3.20 	2.75 

4 	2,001 - 5,000 	 8.50 	 5.20 	4.35 	3.40 	2.90 

5 	5,001 - 10,000 	 9.55 	Service 	5.65 	4.60 	3.60 	3.05 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 10.75 	Not 	6.10 	4.85 	3.80 	3.25 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 12.00 	Provided 	6.60 	5.10 	4.00 	3.45 

8 	ictoria aeï Saanich 	13.20 	 7.10 	5.40 	4.25 	3.65 
Service 

8A 	entral_té1.2»de:.Sooke 	14.20 	 8.10 	5.90 	4.75 	4.15 
non 

9 	ancouver gt,lserg. 	ig.,... ,.: 	17.10 	 9.00 	6.25 	4.90 	4.25 
assuré 

9A 	adner, Newton, etc. 	 18.10 	 10.00 	6.75 	5.40 	4.75 

* This rate group consists eiltirely of_exçhanges. which have 
telephone  service for only  the  eaylight-holars,, - 

Source: British Columbia Telephone Company 
Exchange Service Tariff 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

British Columbia Telephone Company  
Effective As of March 11, 1967  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

	

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

Line 	Line 	Line 	 Line 	Line 	Line 

1 	 * 	 $ 6.25/mo 	 $ 3.90/mo 	$ 3.35/mo 	$ 2.50/mo 	$ 2.10/mo 

2 	 1 - 1,000 	 6.75 	 4.40 	3.85 	3.00 	2.60 

3 	1,001 - 2,000 	 7.60 	 4.80 	4.10 	3.20 	2.75 

4 	2,001 - 5,000 	 8.50 	 5.20 	4.35 	3.40 	2.90 

5 	5,001 - 10,000 	 9.55 	Service 	5.65 	4.60 	3.60 	3.05 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 10.75 	Not 	6.10 	4.85 	3.80 	3.25 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 12.00 	Provided 	6.60 	5.10 	4.00 	3.45 

8 	Victoria :et Saanich 	13.20 	 7.10 	5.40 	•4.25 	3.65 

8A 	GenkraLtél..idéifSOoke 	14.20 	• 	Service 	8.10 	5.90 	4.75 	4.15 

9 	Vancouver etsûrv. tégas 	17.10 	non 	9.00 	6.25 	4.90 	4.25 

9A 	adner, Newton, etc. 	 18.10 	
assuré 	

10.00 	6.75 	5.40 	4.75 

9B 	antraLltilç.de.White Rock 	19.10 	 11.00 	7.25 	5.90 	5.25 

I 

•*  This rate  group consists efititely of 'exchanges which,bave 
telephone service for 'only the dgylight•hours,.., , 

Source: British Columbia Telephone Company 
Exchange Service Tariff 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  
British Columbia Telephone Company  
Effective As of September 1, 1971  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

1 	 * 	 $ 6.40/mo 	 $ 3.90/mo 	$ 3.45/mo 	$ 2.55/mo 	$ 2.10/mo 

2 	 1 - 1,000 	 6.90 	 4.40 	3.95 	3.10 	2.60 

3 	1,001 - 2,000 	 7.80 	 4.80 	4.20 	3.30 	2.75 

4 	2,001 - 5,000 	 8.70 	 5.20 	4.45 	3.50 	2.90 

5 	5,001 - 10,000 	 9.80 	Service 	5.65 	4.70 	3.70 	3.05 

6 	10,001 - 20,000 	 11.00 	Not 	6.10 	4.95 	3.90 	3.25 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 12.30 	Provided 	6.60 	5.25 	4.10 	3.45 

8 	Victoria aet Saanich 	13.55 	 7.10 	5.55 	4.35 	3.65 

8A 	Gentral-tél. deSooke 	14.55 	Service 	8.10 	6.05 	4.85 	4.15 

9 	Vancouver et.dsErv. régé, 	17.55 	 9.00 	6.40 	5.00 	4.25 
non 

9A 	Ladner, Newton, etc. 	 18.55 assuré 	10.00 	6.90 	5.55 	4.75 

9B 	Centraitotelide,White Roc 	19.60 	 11.00 	7.45 	6.05 	5.25 

* This rate group consists etctirekt Of -êgéhâfieg-i-whiCh have 
• telephone service for Only the delietrhours, 

Source: British Columbia Telephone Company 
Exchange Service TarifÉ 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

British Columbia Telephone Compau  
Effective As of April 16, 1972  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	.Individuar 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 
Line , 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

1 	 * 	 $ 6.40/mo 	 $ 3.90/mo 	•$ 3.45/mo 	$ 2.55/mo 	$ 2.10/mo 

2 	 1 - 1,000 	 6.90 	 4.40 	3.95 	3.10 	2.60 

3 	1,001 - 2,000 	 7.80 	 4.80 	4.20 	3.30 	2.75 

4 	2,001 - 5,000 	 8.70 	 5.20 	4.45 	3.50 	2.90 

-5 	5,001 - 10,000 	 9.80 	 5.65 	4.70 	3.70 	5.05 

	

10,001-  20,000 	 11.00 	Service 	6.10 	4.95 	3.90 	3.25 

7 	20,001 - 50,000 	 12.30 	Not 	. 	6.60 	5.25 	4.10 	3.45 

8 	Victoria 'Jet Saanich 	13.55 	Provided 	7.10 	5.55 	- 	4.35. 	:3,65 

8A 	Central..leeldei$Wige 	14.55 	 8.10 	6.05 	4.85 	4.15 

9 , 	Vancouver etcsérv. iéges 	17.55 	 9.00 	6.40 	5.00 	4.25 
Service 

9A 	Ladner Newton, etc. 	 18.55 	 10.00 	6.90 	5.55 	4.75 
non 

9B 	Central télç-dë.White Roc1 	19..60. 11.00 	7.45 	6.05 	5.25 
assuré 

9C - 	Cloverdale 	et Langley 	21.55 	 13.00 	8.40 	7.00_ 	6.25 

-* This rate group consists entfÉely of exchanges.:_whietsiWave  Source: British Columbia  Telephone Company 
Exchange Service Tariff telephone service for only the daylight hoursi-- ,, 1 	. 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS  

British Columbia Telephone Company 
Effective As of February 15, 1975  

Business Service 	 Residence Service 
Rate 	 Telephone 	 (Flat Rate) 	 (Flat Rate) 
Group 	 Count 

Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 	Individual 	Two-Party 	Multi-Party 

Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 	Line 

1 	 le 	 $ 5.90/mo 	 $ 3.60/mo 	$ 3.65/mo 	$ 2.85/mo 	$ 2.35/mo 

2 	 1 - 1,000 	 7.00 	 4.20 	3.95 	3.05 	2.50 

3 	1,001 - 4,000 	 8.10 	 4.80 	4.25 	3.25 	2.65 

4 	4,001 - 12,500 	 9.30 	 5.40 	4.55 	3.45 	2.80 

5 	12,501 - 30,000 	 10.50 	 6.00 	4.85 	3.65 	2.95 

6 	30,001 - 75,000 	 11.70 	 6.60 	5.15 	3.90 	3.15 

7 	75,001 - 145,000 	12.90 	Service 	7.20 	5.45 	4.15 	3.35 

8 	145,001 7 300,000 	14.35 	 Not 	7.80 	5.75 	4.40 	3.55 

9 	300,001 - 550,000 	15.80 	Provided 	8.40 	6.05 	4.65 	3.75 

10 	550,001 - 1,000,000 	17.25 	 9.00 	6.35 	4.90 	3.95 

11 	1,000,001 - 1,900,000 	18.70 	Service 	9.60 	6.65 	5.15 	4.15 

12 	1,900,001 - 3,100,000 	20.20 	non 	10.35 	6.95 	5.40 	4.35 

13 	3,100,001 - 4,300,000 	21.70 	assuré 	11.10 	7.25 	5.65 	4.55 

14 	4,300,001 - 5,500,000 	23.20 	 11.85 	7.70 	6.10 	4.95 

15 	5,500,001 - 6,700,000 	24.70 	 12.60 	8.35 	6.75 	5.55 

16 	6,700,001 - 7,900,000 	26.20 	 13.35 	9.25 	7.60 	6.35 

* This rate group consiats ei7ttiïley of -àzehangeel:eievbeve -
. telephone service for only thetdaylightrhouf 

- Source: British Columbia Telephone Company 
Exchange Service Tariff 
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TOLL SERVICE TARIFFS ,1966-1975  



-. -  UM 81111 OM Mill IMP OBI MO IIIIIII SIM MIR Ilia MS IMP OM Mill 	IIIB 

TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

Bell Canada  

Effective As of May 19, 1964  

CustomerDialed 	 Operator-Handled 	 Person-to-Person(1) 

Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturdly 

4:30AM-6. 	6:M-Mid. 	Mid.-4:30AM 	4:30AM-6PM 	6PM-M1d. 	Mid.-4:30AM 	:30A5-6PM 	6PM-Mid. 	M1d.-4:30AM 	4:30A51-6PM 	6PM-Mid. 	Mid.-4:30AM 	4:30:."-6PM 	6rM-!•:30:.2. 

	

Mileage 	Init. 	ever- Init. Over- Init.lOver- 
	

Init.  Over- bit.  !Over-  bit.  Over- 	Init. Over-  bit.  Over-  bit.  Over- 	bit.  Over- Init. Ove-  Init. 'Over- 	Init. Over- Init,i0ver- 

Band 	3 Min 	time 	3 Min time 	3 Minitime 	3 Mintime 	3 Min rime 	3 Mintime 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3. Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Minrme 

	

(2) 	(5) 	(2) 	(5) 	 (2 	(3) 	 (21 	(3) 	(2) 	(5) 	 (2) 	(3) 

	

0-10 	S 	.10 	$ .05 $ .10 $ 	.05 	 $ 	.10 $ .05 	 .10 $ .05 $ .10 	.05 	 $ .10 $ .05 	 $ .30 $ 	.05 

	

11-14. 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	 .50 	.05 

	

15-13 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	 .55 	.05 

	

19-22 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	 .60 	.05 

	

23-26 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	 .65 	.10 

	

27-30 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 .70 	.10 

	

31-35 	.40 	.10 	,49 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .80 	.10 

	

36-40 	'.45 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .45 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .90 	.15 

	

41-50 	.50 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .50 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 1.00 	.15 

	

51-60 	.55 	.15 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 .55 	.15 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 1.10 	.15 

	

61-80 	.60 	.20 	;45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 .60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 1.20 	.20 

	

81-100 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	SAME AS 	.50 	.15 	- 	SAME AS 	 .70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	SAME AS 	.50 	.15 	 SAME AS 	 1.40 	.20 	SAME AS 

	

101-130 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	6PM-Mid. 	.55 	.15 	4:30AM-6PM 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	6F25-Mid. 	.55 	.15 	4:30AM-6PM 	1.60 	.25 	4:30A.'-6PM 

	

131-160 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.2C 	RATES 	.65 	.20 	 RATES 	 .90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	RATES 	.65 	.20 	 RATES 	 1.80 	.30 	RATES 

	

161-200 	1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	 .75 	.25 	 1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	 .75 	.25 	 2.00 	.35 

	

201-250 	1.10 	.30 	.80 	.25 	 .80 	.25 	 1.10 	.35 	.80 	.25
'

80 	.25 _r. 	 2.20 	.35 
MEMES TAXES 	 Mi".1/ 	TAXES 	 >FS  TATE': 

	

251-300 	1.20 	.40 	.90 	.30  MIMES TAXES 	.90 	.30 	MÎMES TAXIS 	1.20 	.40 	.90 	.30 	 .90 	.30 	 2.40 	.40 
QUE DE 	 QUE DE 	 OCE DE 

	

501-350 	1.30 	.40 	.95 	.30 	QUE DE 	.95 	.30 	QUE DE 	 1.30 	.40 	.95 	.30 	 .95 	;30 	 2.60 	.40 
18h à 24h 	 4h30 à 18h 	 . 	4h30 à :8h 

	

351-400 	1.40 	.45 	1.05 	.35 	18h à 24h 	1.05 	.35 	4h30 à 18h 	1.40 	.45 	1.05 	.35 	 1.05 	.35 	 2.80 	.45 

	

40 1-500 	1.50 	.50 	1.10 	.35 	 1.10 	.35 	 1.50 	.50 	1.10 	.35 	 1.10 	.35 	 3.00 	.50 

	

501-600 	1.65 	.55 	1:20 	.4C 	 1.20 	.40 	 1.65 	.55 	1.20 	.40 	 1.20 	.40 	 3.30 	.55 

	

601-700 	1.80 	.60 	1.30 	.40 	 1.30 	.40 	 1.80 	.60 	1.30 	.40 	 1.30 	.40 	 3.60 	.60. 

	

701-900 	1.95 	.65 	1.4 	.45 	 1.45 	.45 	 1.95 	.65 	1.45 	.45 	 1.45 	.45 	 3.90 	.65 

	

901-1100 	2.15 	.70 	1.60 	.50 	 1.60 	.50 	.70 	1.60 	.50 	 1.60 	.50 	 4.30 	.70 

	

1101-1300 	2.35 	.75 	1.7 	.55 	 1.75 	.55 	 2.35 	.75 	1.75 	.55 	 1.75 	.55 	 4.70 	.75 

	

over 1300 	2.55 	.85 	1.9 	.6C 	 1.90 	.60 	 2.55 	.85 	1.90 	.60 	 1.90 	.60 	 5.10 	.85 

SOURCE: Information obtained from Bell Canada's general  tarif 1.  NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 
lack of space. These rates are the same as the 4:30AM-6PM 
Monday - Saturday rates. 

(2) For the first mileage band, the initial period length is 
five minutes. 

(3) For the first mileage band, the length of the overtime 
period is three minutes. 



SOURCE: Information obtained from Bell Canada's general  tarif 1.  

UM • 	 MI OM 	 IMO OM IIIIIII 	1111111 BM MI OM VIII all UM MI MI 

TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

Bell Canada  

Effective As or March 6, 196E  

	

Customer-Dialed 	 Operator-Randled 	 '1 	iers,:n-t:, -P , rFon 

Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 , 	Monday - Saturday 	 1 	 Sunday 	 1 	Monda ...- - Saturd.ly 	1 
-4TU7  

	

1 	- 	... 	.. 

	

4:30AM - 6PM16PM - Mid. 	Mid - 4:30AM 4:30 11 -6FM 6PM - Mid. 	Nid-4:3O!  M 4:30AM r  6P 1  6PM - Mid. !Mid.- 4:304i:1114:30AM - 6P24  6PM - Mid.  Mid-4:30.4M  14 : 30 M_ 6 M_ 30  

Mileage 	Init. 	Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Cver--Init. Over- 	init. Over- Init.  0-ver- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. 10ver- Init. rer- 	1:nt.  0.::::- In11. :...,r- 

, Band 	3 Min 	time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Mintime 	p Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min 'time 	3 Min time 	i3 Min t!;:le  
I  

	

(2) 	(3) 	(2) 	(3) 	 (2) 	(3) 	 (2) 	(3) 	(2) 	(3) 	 (2) 	(3) 	 1 	 1 

	

0-10 	$ .10 	8.05 	8.10 	$ .05 	 $ .10 $ .05 	 8.108 .05 	$ .10 $ .05 	 $ 	.10 $ .05 	 8.30 $ .05' 

	

11-1.4 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	 .15 . 	.05 	.15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	 1 	.50! 	.05 
1 

	

15-18 	- .20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	 . 	 .55 	.05 1 
1922 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	 ' 	.60 	.05 1 	. 

	

23-26 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	 ' 	.65 	.10 

	

27-30 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 1 	.70 	.10, 	 . 

	

31-35 	.40 	.10 	- .40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 I 	.80 	.10 

	

36-40 	.45 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .45 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 ! 	.90 	.15 

	

41-50 	.50 	:15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .50 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 1 1.00 	.15 , 
: 1.10 	.15 

	

51-60 	.55 	.15 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 .55 	.15 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	
1 
1 

- 

	

61-80 	" 	.60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 .60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 1.20 	.20 

	

. 	. 

	

81-100 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	SAME AS 	:50 	.15 	SAME AS 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	SAME AS 	.50 	.15" 	SAME AS 	 1 1.40 	.20 	SAME AS 

	

101-130 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	6PM - Mid. 	.55 	.15 	4:30A 1 - 6PM 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	6251 - Mid. 	.55 	.15 	4:30AU - 6251 	j 1.60 	.25 4:30K51-651'! 

	

131-160 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	RATES 	' 	.65 	.20 	 RATES 	 .90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	RATES 	.65 	.20 	 RATES 	 i 1.30 	.30 	RAIzs 

	

161-200 	1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	 .75 	.25 	 1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	 .75 	.25 	 1 2.00 	.30; 

	

201-250 	1.10 	.35 	.80 	.25 	 .80 	.25 	 1:10 	.35 	.80 	.25 	 .80 	.25 	 1 2.20 	.35 ;  

1  2.40 	.40 1e1ES TAXES 1  

	

251-300 	1.20 	.40 	.85 	.25 	MMES  TAXES 	.85 	.25 	MÊMES TAXES 	1 1.20 	.40 	.85 	.25 	MMES TAXE 	.85 	.25 	lemES TARES 	1 

	

301-350 	1.30 	, . 49 	.90 	.30 	QUE DE 	' 	.90 	.30 	 QUE DE 	• 	1.30 	.40 	.90 	.30 	QUE  DE 	.90 	.30 	 QUE DE 	 1 2.60 	.40 . 	OCR 1:1-, 	, 

	

351-400 	1.40 	.45 	.95 	.30 	18h à 24h 	.95 	.30 	4h30 à 18h 	1.40 	.45 	.95 	.30 	181 à 24h 	.95 	.30- 	4h30 à 18h 	1 2.80 	•45430 à 18h 

	

1 	 1 

	

401-500 	1.50 	.50 	1.05 	.35 	 1.05; 	.35 	 1.50 	.50 	1.05 	.35 	 1.05 	.35 	 3.00 	.50 

	

501-600 	1.65 	.55 	1.10 	.35 	 1.101 	.35 	 1.65 	.55 	1.10 	.35 	 1.10 	.35 	 3.301 	.55 

	

601-700 	1.80 	.60 	1.20 	.40 	 1.201 	.40 	 1.80 	.60 	1.20 	.40 	 1.20 	.40 	 3.60 	.60 

	

701-900 	1.95 	.65 	1.30 	.40 	 , 	1.301 	.40 	 1.95 	.65 	1.30 	.40 	 1.30 	.40 	 3.90 	.651 

	

901-1100 	2.15 	.70 	1.40 	.45 	 1.401 	.45 	 2.15 	.70 	1.40 	.45 	 1.40 	.45 	 4.30 	.70 

	

1101-1300 	2.35 	.75 	1.50 	.50 	 1.501 	.50 	 2.35 	.75 	1.50 	.50 	 1.50 	.50 	 4.70 	.75 

over 1300 	2.55 	.85 	1.50 	.50 	 1.501 	.50 

	

1 	
2.55 	.85 	1.50 	.50 	 1.50 	.50 	 5.10 	.85 

NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted dlie to 
lack of space. These rates are the sanie as the 4:30AM - 62M 
Monday - Satutday rates. 

(2) For the first mileage band, the initial period length is 
five minutes. 

(3) For the first mileage band, the length of the overtime 
period is three minutes. 



• 	 MI SIM MI IIIIII 	 IMP OM INIe IMO all 1•111 MI BIM 

TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

Bell Canada  

Effective As of  July 7, 1958 

	

Customer-Dialed 	 ' 	Operator-Handled 	 Persc1-ro-P.reon(1) ; 
--i 

	

Monday - Saturday (2) 	 Sunday 	 Monday,  - Saturday' 	  I 	 Sunday 	 Marday - Sat:r - j ,.v 	. 

	

6AM - 6PM 	8P4-Mid.  - Mid. 	Mid. - 6AM ' 	6M-6P3  - 6FM 	6FM - Mid. 	Mid. - 6AM 	6AM 	6PM 	6PM - 8PM 	8PM - 6AM 
1 

 1 	6A51 - 6PM 	6F11 - 8PM 	8PM - 6AM 	6AM - 6PM1  6PM - 6AM ; 

Mileage 	Init. 	Ove- Init. Over- Init. Over- !Init. Over- Init. 'Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over-I Init. Over- Init.i0ver- Init. rvor- 	.bat.  

Band 	3 Min 	time 	Min 	time 	3 Mi 	time 	I 3 Min time 	3 Minitime 	I3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3-Min time 	3 Min time 	13 Min time 	3 MinItime 	3 Min i time . 	is min time j?, mi., i i.:e 

	

(3) 	 (3) 	 (3) 	(3) 	(3)! 	(3) 	 I 

	

0-10 	$ .10 	$.05 	.10 	$.05 	$.10 	$ .05 	I $ . 10 $.05 	 $.10 	• .05 	.10 $ .05 	.10 $ .05 $ .10 $ 	.05 '$ .10 $ .05 	 $ .45 $ .05 

	

11-14 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 • 	.15 	.05 	 .50 	.05 

	

15-18 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .60 	.05 

	

1 0 -22 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .70 	.05 

	

23-26 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .80 	.10 

	

27-30 	.35 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .90 	.10 

	

31-35 	.40 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 1.00 	.10 

	

36-40 	.45 	.15 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.45 	.15 	.40 	.20 	.30 	.10 	.30 	1.0 	 1.10 	.15 

	

41-50 	j0 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.50 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 1.20 	.15 

	

51-60 	.55 	.15 	.35 	:10 	.30 	.10 	.35 	JO 	 .30 	.10 	.55 	.15 	.45 	.15 	.35 	.10 I 	.35 	.10 	 1.30 	.15 

	

51-80 	.60- 	- .20 	.35 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 . 30 	. 10 	-.60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 1.40 	.20 

	

81-100 	.70 	.20 	.40 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.40 	.10 	SAME AS 	.30 	.10 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	SAME AS 	 1.50 	.20 	SAME AS 

	

101-130 	. 	.80 	.25 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	srm - Mid 	.35 	.10 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	6AM - 6F91 	 1.60 	.25 	6A91 - 6PM 

	

131-160 	.90 	.30 	.45 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.45 	.15 	RATES 	.35 	.10 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	.45 	.15 	.45 	.15 	 RATES 	 1.80 	.30 	RATES 

	

'161-200 	1.00 	.30 	.50 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.50 	.15 	 .35 	.10 	1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	.50 	.15 	.50 	.15 	 2.00 	.30 

	

201-250 	1.10 	.35 	.55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.55 	.15 	 .40 	.10 	1.10 	.35 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	.55 	.15 	 2.20 	.35 

	

251-300 	1.20 	.40 	.60 	.20 	.40 	.10 	.60 	.20 	MÉMES TAXES 	- .40 	.10 	1.26 - 	.40 	.85 	.25 	.60 	.20 	.60 	.20 	MiMES TAXES 	2.40 	.40 	- MMES TAXES 

	

301-400 	1.30 	.40 	.65 	.20 	.45 	.15 	:65 	.20 	QUE DE 	.45 	.15 	1.30 	.40 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	.65 	.20 	 2.60 	.40' QUE DE 	 QUE DE 

	

401-500 	1.40 	.45 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	.70 	. 20 	18h à 24h 	.50 	. 15 	1.40 	.45 	1.00 	.30 	.70 	.20 	.70 	.20 	 2.80 	.45 6h à 18h 	 6h à 181i 

	

501-500 	1.50 	.50 	.75 	.25 	.55 	.15 	.75. 	.25 	 . 55 	. 15 	1.50 	.50 	1.10 	.35 	.75 	.25 	.75 	.25 	 3.00 	.50 

	

601-700 	1.60 	.50 	.80 • 	.25 	.60 	.20 	.80 	.25 	 .60 	.20 	1.60 	.50 	1.20 	.40 	.80 	.25 	.80 	.25 	 3.20 	.50' 

i 	701-900 	1.70 	.55 	.85 	.25 	.65 	.20 	.85 	.25 	 .65 	.20 	1.70  1 	.55 	1.30 	.40 	.85 	.25 	.85 	.25 	 3.40 	.55 '  

	

901-1100 	1.85 	.60 	.90 	.30 	.70 	:20 	.90 	.30 	 .70 	.20 	1.85 	.60 	1.40 	.45 	.90 	.30 	.90 	.30 	 I 	3.76 	.60' 	. 

1 over 1100 	2.00 	.65 	1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	1.00 	.30 	 . 75 	. 25 	2.00 	.65 	1.50 	.50 	1.00 	.30 	1.00 	.30 
... 	

4.00 	.65 

H ' 
 

I 
MIES: (1) 

(2)  

(3)  

Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 

lack of space. These rates are the saine as the 6AM - 6111 
Monday - Saturday rates. 

The 6PM - 8291  Customer-Dialed rates have been omitted because 

of a constraint.on space. nese rates are the same as the 

6291  - erm Monday - Saturday Operator-Dandled rates. 

For the first mileage band, the length of the overtime period 

is two minutes. 

SOURCE: Information obtained from Bell Canada's general  tarif 8.  



$111 MI MI 	MI MI MI MI NM MI Mal 	 MI MI 	111, 11•111 

TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

Bell Canada  

Effective As of October 13, 1969  

Customer-Dialed 	 Operator-Handled 	 Person-ta-Person (1) 

- Monday - Saturday (2) 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 

6AM - 6PM 	8P3!  - Mid. Mid. - 6AM 	6AM - 6PM 	69M-Mid. 	mid. - 6Am 	6A21  - 6rM 	6PM - 8PM 	8PM - 6AM 	6A3  - 6PM 	6PM - 8PM 	8PM - 6AM 	6AM- 6FM 	feM - 6:..:'' 

MilenZe 	Init. 	Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	bit. Over- Init. 	er-  bit.  Over- 	bit. Over- bit.  Over-  bit.  Over- 	bit. Over- bit. Over- 
Init. Over- 	bit. Over- Init.lOver- 

Band 	3 Min 	time 	3 Mia time 	3 Min time 	3 min time 	3 min time 	3 min  time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min 
time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Minirime 

0-10 	6 .15 	$ .05 $ .15 $ 	.05 $ .15 $ .05 	$ .15 $ .05 	 $ . 15  $ .05 	$ .15 $ .05 $ .15 $ .05 $ .15 $ .05 	$ 	.15 $ 	.05 	 $ .70 	$.10 

11-14 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .80 	.10 

15-18 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .90 	.15 

19-22 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	:10 	 .30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 1.00 	.15 

23-26 	.35 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 1.10 	.15 

27-30 	.40 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 1.20 	.20 

31-40 	.45 	. 1 5 	.35 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.45 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 1.30 	.20 

41-50 	.50 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.50 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 1.40 	.20 

51-60 	.55 	.15 	.35 	.1C 	.30 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 . 50 	. 10 	.55 	.15 	.45 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 1.50 	.25 

61-80 	.60 	.20 	.35 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 1.60 	.25 

81-100 	.70 	.20 	.4C 	.111 • 	.30 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 1.80 	.30 

101-130 	.80 	.2 	- 	.4C 	.1' 	.35 	:10 	-.40 	.10 	SAME AS 	,35 	.10 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	SAME AS 	 2.00 	.30 	SAME AS 

131-160 	.90 	.30 	.45 	.1 	.35 	.10 	.45 	.15 	6AM - 69M 	.35 	.10 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	.45 	.15 	.45 	.15 	
6AM - 6P15 	2.20 	.35 	6AM - 6PY 

161-200 	1.00 	.3 	.50 	.1' 	.35 	.10 	.50 	.15 	RATES 	.35 	.10 	1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	.50 	. 15 	.50 	.15 	
RATES 	 2.40 	.40 	RATE 

201-250 	1.10 	.3 	.55 	.1 	.40 	.10 	.55 	.15 	 .40 	.10 	1. 10 	.35 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	.55 	.15 	 2.60 	.40 

251-300 	1.20 	.4 	.60 	.28 	.40 	.10 	.60 	.20 	 .40 	.10 	1.20 	.40 	.85 	.25 	.60 	.20 	.60 	.20 	 2.80 	.45 

301-400 	1.30 	.4 	.65 	.2 ' 	.45 	.15 	.65 	.20 	. 	 .45 	.15 	1.30 	.40 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	.65 	.20 	
MÉMES TAXES 	3.00 	.5 0  LLÉMES TAIEF, 

MEMES 	 ' 	 DE- 
401-500 	1.40 	.4 	

TAXES 
.70 	.2t 	.50 	.15 	.70 	.20 	 .50 	.15 	1.40 	.45 	1.00 	.30 	.70 	.20 	.70 	.20 - - 	

QUE DE 	 3.20 	.50 	QUE.' 

QUE DE 
 501-600 	1.50 	.5 	.75 	.2' 	.55 	.15 	.75 	.25 	 .55 	.15 	1.50 	.50 	1.10 	.35 	.75 	.25 	.75 	.25 	

6h à 18h 	 3.40 	.55 	6h à Igh 

601-700 	1.60 	.5 	
6h à 18h 

.80 	.2' 	.60 	.20 	.80 	'.25 	 .60 	.20 	1.60 	.50 	1.20 	.40 	.80 	.25 	.80 	.25 	 3.60 	.60 

701-900 	1.70 	.55 	.85 	.2' 	.65 	.20 	.85 	.25 	 .65 	.20 	1.70 	.55 	1.30 	.40 	.85 	.25 	.85 	.25 	 3.80 	.60 

901-1100 	1.85 	.60 	.90 	.30 	.70 	.20 	.90 	.30 	 .70 	.20 	1.85 	.60 	1.40 	.45 	.90 	.30 	.90 	.30 	 4.10 	.65 

over 1100 	2.00 	.65 	1:.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	1.00 	.30 	 .75 	.25 	2.00 	.65 	1.50 	.50 	1.00 	.30 	1.00 	.30 	 4.40 	.70 

SOURCE: Information obtained from Bell Canada's general tarif.'. NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 
lack of space. These rates are the same as the 6AM - 6PM -
Monday - Saturday rates. 

(2) The 6PM - 8PM Customer-Dialed rates have been omitted because 
of a constraint on space. These rates are the same as the 
69M - 8PM Monday - Saturday Operator-Handled rates. 



NMI MO MIMI 	 11.11 	MI MIMI BIM 111011 I. MIR MI 	BIB Mil MIN 111111 

TWO POIRT TOLL RATES  

Bell Canada  

Effective As of  January 23, 1970 

Customer-Dia1ed(2) 	 Operator-Eandled (2) 	 Person-to-Person(1) 

Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 

6AM - 6PM 	SPM - Mid. 	Mid. - 6AY 	6AM -.6PM 	6PM - Mid. 	Mid. - 6AM  	6A 1  - 6PM 	6PM - Mid. 	Mid. - 6AM 	6A2  - 6PM 	6PM - 6;.M  

Mil ,sage 	Init, 	Over-rnit. Over-  bit. Over- 	Init. Over- bit. Over- /nit. Over-; 

	

te 	
Init. Over- Init.lOver- Init. Ovcr- 	Init. Over- Init.I0vér- 

Band 	3 Min 	time 	3 Min tima 	3 min time 	3 min  time 	3 Min time 	3 Min im 	 3 Min time 	3 Minitime 	3 Min r ime 	3 Min time 	3 Mirdtime 
I 

	

0-10 	$ 	.15 	$ 	.05 $ 	.15 $ 	.055 	.15 $ 	.05 	$ 	.15 $ 	.05 	 $ .15 $ 	.05 	$.15 	$.05 	$.15 	$.05 	$.15 	$.05 	5.15 $ 	.05 	 $ .15 $ .05 	5.705 	.10 

	

11-14 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 - 20 	. 05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	.80 	.10 

	

15-18 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.90 	.15 

	

19-22 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	1.00 	.15 

	

23-26 	.40 	.1 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	. 10 	.40 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	1.10 	.15 

	

27-30 	.40 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.40 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	1.20 	.20 

	

31-40 	.50 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 . 35 	. 10 	.50 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	1.30 	.20 

	

41-50 	.55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 - 35 	. 10 	.55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	1.40 	.20 

	

51-60 	.60 	.20 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 - 35 	. 10 	.60 	.20 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	1.50 	.25 

	

61-80 	.65 	..20 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	.65 	.20 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	1.60 	.25 

	

81-100 	.70 	.20 	.40 	.11 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	SAME AS 	.35 	.10 	.70 	.20 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	SA ME AS 	.35 	.10 	1.80 	.30 	SAME AS 

	

101-130 	.80 	.25 	.40 	.1@ 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	6A2 	-- . 6PM 	.35 	.10 	.80 	.25 	.40 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.40 	.10 	6AM - 6PM 	.35 	.10 	2.00 	.30 	6AM - 629'. 

	

.
.35 	.10 

	

131-160 	.90 	.30 	.45 	.1 	.35 	.10 	.45 	.15 	RATES 	 .90 	.30 	.45 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.45 	.15 	RATES 	.35 	.10 	2.20 	.35 	RATES  

	

161-200 	1.00 	.30 	.50 	.1 	.35 	.10 	.50 	.15 	 . 35 	. 10 	1.00 	.30 	.50 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.50 	.15 	 .33 	.10 	2.40 	.40 

	

201-250 	1.10 	.35 	.55 	.1 	.40 	.10 	.55 	.15 .40 	.10 	1.10 	.35 	.55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.55 	.15 	 .40 	.10 	2.60. 	.40 

	

251-300 	1.20 	.40 	.68 	.2 	.40 	.10 	.60 	.20 MÊMES TAXES 	.40 	.10 	1.20 	.40 	.60 	.20 	.40 	.10 	.60 	.20 	
MÉMES TAXES 	.40 	.10 	2.80 	,45 	MÉMES TAXI 

	

301-400 	1.30 	.4e 	.65 	.2 	.45 	.15 	.65 	-20 	QUE DE 	.45 	-15 	1.30 	.40 	.65 	.20 	.45 	.15 	.65 	.20 	
QUE DE 	.45 	.15 	3.00 	.50 	QUE DE• 

	

401-500 	1.40 	. 45 	:70 	.2 	.50 	.15 	.70 	.20 	6h à 18h 	.50 	.15 	1.40 	.45 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	.70 	.20 	
6h à 18h 	.50 	.15 	3.20 	.50 	bh à 18h 

	

501-600 	1.50 	.5 , 	.75 	.2 	.55 	.15 	.75 	.25 	 - 55 	- 15 	1.50 	.50 	.75 	.25 	.55 	.15 	.75 	.25 	 .55 	.15 	3.40 	.55 

	

' 601-700 	1.60 	.5 	.8@ 	. 	' 	.60 	.20 	.80 	.25 	 .60 	.20 	1.60 	.50 	.80 	.25 	.60 	.20 	.80 	.25 	 .60 	.20 	3.60 	.60 

	

701-900 	1.70 	.55 	.8 	.2' 	.65 	.20 	.85 	.25 	 .65 	.20 	1.70 	.55 	:85 	.25 	.65 	,20 	.85 	.25 	 .65 	.20 	3.80 	.60 

	

901-1100 	1.85 	.6 	.9@ 	.34 	.70 	.20 	.90 	.30 	 .70 	.20 	1.85 	.60 	.90 	.30 	.70 	.20 	.90 	.30 	 .70 	.20 	4.10 	.65 

over 1100 	2.00 	.6 	1.06 	.3 ' 	.75 	.25 	1.00 	.30 	 - 75 	. 25 	2.00 	.65 	1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	1.00 	.30 	 .75 	.25 	4.40 	.70 

',10TES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted  due  to 

lack of space. These rates are the same as the'6AM - 6PM 
Monday - Saturday rates. ' 

• 

(2) The 6PM - 8291  Customer-Dialed and Operator-Handled rates have 

been omitted because of a constraint on space. These rates 

-are slightly less than the 6AM - 6PM Monday - . Saturday rates. 

SOURCE: Information obtained from Bell Canada's general  tarif 9.  



air 	mil me MI 	 en Si MI BIB 	 el am ma mu um mu 

TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

Bell Canada  

Effective As of June 6, 1971  

	

Customer-Dia/ed 	 Operator-Handled 	 Person-to-Person(1) 

Monday - Satu day 	 Sunday. 	' 	 Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 

8AM - 6 9M 	6PM -  11P! 11PM - 8AM 	8A14  - 6PM 	6PM-  11PM  11PM - 8AM 	8AM - 69M 	6PM - I1P1 11PM - 8A1i 	8AM - 69M 	6PM - 11991 	11991  - 8AM 	8A91  - 6 991 	6991  - 8A:' 

	

miieege 	Init. 	Over= Init. Over- bit. Over- 	nit.' Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. 
Over- bit. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init.iover- 

	

Band 	1 Min 	time 	1 min  time 	1 min time 	1 Min time 	1 Min rime 
	1 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 

Min rime 	3 Minitime 
[  

	

0-10 	$ .10 	$ .05 $ 	.07 	$.04 	$ .04 	$ 	.02 	$ .03 $ 	.02 $ 	.05 $ .03 $ 	.04 $ .02 	$.25 $ .05 	$.25 	
$ .04 	$.25 	$.02 	$.25 $ .02 $ .25 	$.02 	$ .25 	$.03 	$.70 $ .05 

	

11-14. 	.12 	.07 	.08 	.05 	.04 	.03 	.03 	.02 	.06 	.04 	.04 	.03 	.30 	.07 	.30 	.05 	.30 	.03 	
.30 	.02 	.30 	.04 	.30 	.03 	.80 	.07 

	

15-22 	.15 	.10 	.10 	.07 	.05 	.04 	.04 	.03 	.08 	.05 	.05 	.04 	.40 	.10 	.40 	
.07 	.40 	.04 	.40 	.03 	.40 	.05 	.40 	.04 	.90 	.10 

	

23-30 	.17 	.13 	.12 	.09 	.06 	.05 	.05 	.04 	.09 	.07 	.06 	.05 	.50 
	.13 	.50 	.09 	.50 	.05 	.50 	.04 	.50 	.07 	.50 	.05 	1.10 	.13 

	

31-40 	.19 	.16 	.13 	.11 	.07 	.06 	.05 	.04 	.10 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.60 	.16 	.60 	.11 	
.60 	.06 	.60 	.04 	.60 	.08 	.60 	.06 	1.30 	.16 

	

41-50 	.21 	.19 	.14 	.13 	.07 	.07 	.06 	.05 	.11 	.10 	.07 	.07 	
.70 	.19 	.70 	.13 	.70 	.07 	.70 	.05 	.70 	.10 	.70 	.07 	1.40 	.19 

	

51-60 	.21 	.21 	.16 	.14 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.06 	.12 	.11 	.08 	.07 	.75 	.21 	.75 	.14 	
.75 	.07 	.75 	.06 	.75 	.11 	.75 	.07 	1.50 	.21 

	

61-80 	.25 	.23 	.17 	.16 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.13 	.12 	.09 	.08 	
.80 	.23 	.80 	.16 	.80 	.08 	.80 	.06 	.80 	.12 	.80 	.08 	1.60 	.23 	SAME AS 

	

81-100 	.27 	.25 	.18 	.17 	.09 	.09 	.07 	.07 	.14 	.13 	.09 	.09 	.90 	
.25 	.90 	.17 	.90 	.09 	.90 	.07 	.90 	.13 	.90 	.09 	1.80 	.25 	8AM - 6 991 

	

10 1 -130 	.29 	.27 	.20 	.18 	.10 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.15 	.14 	.10 	.09 	
1.00 	.27 	1.00 	.18 	1.00 	.09 	1.00 	.07 	1.00 	.14 	1.00 	.09 	2.00 	.27 	RATES 

	

131-160 	.32 	.29 	.22 	.20 	.11 	.10 	.08 	.08 	.16 	.15 	.11 	.10 	1.10 	
.29 	1.10 	.20 	1.10 	.10 	1.10 	.08 	1.10 	.15 	1.10 	.10 	2.20 	.29 

161-200 - 	.36 	.32 	.24 	.22 	.12 	-.11 	-09 	.08 	.18 	,16 	.12 	.11 	1.20 	.32 	1.20 	.22 	
1.20 	.11 	1.20 	.08 	1.20 	.16 	1.20 	.11 	2.40 	.32 

	

201-250 	.40 	.35 	.27 	.24 	.14 	.12 	.10 	.09 	.20 	.18 	.14 	
.12 	1.30 	.35 	1.30 	.24 	1.30 	.12 	1.30 	.09 	1.30 	.18 	1.30 	.12 	2.60 	.35 !IL\fES TAKEE 

	

251-300 	.44 	.38 	.30 	.26 	.15 	.13 	.11 	.10 	.22 	.19 	.15 	.13 	1.40 	.38 	1.40 	
.26 	1.40 	.13 	1.40 	.10 	1.40 	.19 	1.40 	.13 	2.80 	.38 

	

, 	QUE DE 

	

301-400 	.48 	.41 	.32 	.28 	.16 	.14 	.12 	.11 	.24 	.21 	
.16 	.14 	1.50 	.41 	1.50 	.28 	1.50 	.14 	1.50 	.11 	1.50 	.21 	1.50 	.14 	3.00 	.41 8h à 18h 

	

401-500 	.52 	.44 	.35 	.30 	.18 	.15 	.13 	.11 	.26 	.22 	.18 	.15 	1.60 	.44 	1.60 	.30 	
1.60 	.15 	1.60 	.11 	1.60 	.22 	1.60 	.15 	3.20 	.44 

	

over 500 	.56 	.47 	.38 	.32 	.19 	.16 	.14 	.12 	.28 	
.24 	.19 	.16 	1,70 	.47 	1.70 	.32 	1.70 	.16 	1.70 	.12 	1.70 	.24 	1.70 	.16 	3.40 	.47 

_ 

SOURCE. Information obtained from Bell Canada's general tariff NOTES: (1) 'Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 

 lack of space. These rates are the same as the 845f - 6991 

Monday - Saturday rates. 

1.  



ou as se 	me air 	 BS le me_ le or 	mu 

TWO PO/NT TOLL RATES  

Bell Canada  

Effective As of June 2, 1972 
Custpmer-Dialed 	 i 	 Operator-Handled 	 . 	1 1 	Pertcr-to-?ern (1) , 

Mcnday - Saturday 	 8unday 	 Monday - Saturday 	  1 	 Sunday 	11 	Monday - Saturday 
8A3  - 6PM 	1 6PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	8AM - 6PM 	6PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	8AM 	6PM 	6PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM-I 	8AM - 6PM 	6PM - 11PM 11PM - 8AM  

	

I 	
11  SAM - 6PM 1 	6PM  - SAM 

	

Mileage 	Init. 	Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	nit. Over- Init. Over- bit. Over 	bit. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over-!  lait. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 1 1 1 1.t. Over- 1 .1ni:.,'->v,r- 

1 	Band 	1 Min 	time 	1 Min 	time 	1 Min 	time 	1 M.intime 	1 Min time 	1 Mintime 	. 3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	13 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	II: Min tIme 	3 M:a,LIm• 

	

0-10 	$ .11 	$ .06 $ 	.08 $ .04 $ .04 $ .02 	.03 	$ .02 $ 	.06 	$ .03 	$ .04 	$ .02 	$ .30 $ .06 $ .30 $ .04 $ .30 $ .02 . $ .30 $.02 	$ .30 $ .03 $ 7 .30 $ . 0211$ .70 $ .06 
, 

	

11-14 	.13 	.08 	.09 	.06 	.05 	.03 	.04 	.02 	.07 	.04 	.05 	.03 	.35 	.08 	.35 	.06 	.35 	.03 : 	.35 	.02 	.35 	.04 	.35 	.03 1 1 	.80 	.081 
I. 

	

, 15-22 	. . 16 	.11 	.11 	.08 	.06 	.04 	.04 	.03 	.08 	.. .06 	.06 	.04 	.45 	.11 	.45 	.08 	.45 	.04 , 	.45 	.03 	.45 	.06 	.45 	.0411 	.90 	. .11 1 

	

23-30 	.18 	...141 	.12 	.10 	.06 	.05 	.05 	.04 	.09 	.07 	.06 	.05 	.55 	.14 	.55 	.10 	.55 	.05 1 	.55 	.04 	.55 	.07 	.55 	•0511 	1.10 	.141 

	

31-40 	.20 	.17 	.14 	.12 	.07 	.06 	.05 	.05 	.10 	.09 	.07 	.06 	.60 	.17 	.60 	.12 	.60 	.06 	.60 	.05 	.60 	.09 	.60 	.06 	.17; 

	

41-30 	.22 	.20 	.15 	.14 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.05 	.11 	.10 	.08 	.07 	.70 	.20 	.70 	.14 	.70 	.07 	.70 	.05 	.70 	.10 	.70.0711 	1.40 	.201 
I! 

	

51-60 	.24 	.22 	.16 	.15 	.08 	.08 	.06 	.06 	.12 	.11 	.08 	.08 	.75 	.22 	.75 	. 15 	.75 	.08 	.75 	.06 	.75 	.11 	.75 	.08'; 	1.50 	.22: 

	

61-80 	.26 	.24 	.18 	.16 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.13 	.12 	.09 	.08 	.80 	.24 	.80 	.16 	.80 	.08 	.80 	.06 	.80 	.12 	.80 	.08 1 1 	1.60 	.24 1 	SAME AS 

	

81-100 	.28 	.26 	.19 	.18 	.10 	.09 	.07 	.07 	.14 	.13 	.10 	.09 	.90 	.26 	.90 	.18 	.90 	.09 	.90 	.07 	.90 	.13 	.90 	.0911 	1.80 	.26! 	8A34 - 6PM 1 

	

101-110 	.30 	.28 	.20 	.19 	.10 	.10 	.08 	.07 	.15 	.14 	.10 	.10 	1.00 	.28 	1.00 	.19 	1.00 	.10 	1.00 	.07 	1.00 	.14 	1.00 	.10 I 	2.00 	.28; ' 	RATES 
1 

	

131-160 	.33 	.30 	.22 	.20 	.11 	.10 	.09 	.08 	.17 	.15 	.11 	.10 	/J0 	.30 	1.10 	.20 	1.10 	.10 	1.10 	.08 	1.10 	.15 	1..10 	.10 1 	2.20 	.301 

	

161-200 	.37 	.33 	•.25 	- .22 	.13 	.11 	:10 	.09 	.19 	.17 	.13 	.11 	1.20 	.33 	1.20 	.22 	1.20 	.11 	1.20 	.09 	1.20 	.17 	1.20. 11 	1 	2.40 	.331 
.  	1 

	

201-250 	.41 	.36 	.28 	.24 	.14 	.12 	.11 	.09 	.21 	-.18 	7 14 	.12 	1.30 	.36 	1.30 	.24 	1.30 	.12 	1.30 	.09 	1.30 	.18 	1.30 	.12 1 	2.60 	.36gMES TAXES 

	

251-300 	.45 	.39 	.30 . 	.26 	.15 	.13 	.12 	.10 	.23 	.20 	.15. 	. 11 	1.40 	.39 	1.40 	.26 	1.40 	.11 	1.40 	.10 	1.40 	.20 	1.40 	.13 / 	2.80 	.191 	QUE DE 

	

301-400 	.49 	.42 	.13 	.28 	.17 	.14 	.13 	.11 	.25 	.21 	.17 	.14 	1.50 	.42 	1.50 	.28 	1.50 	.14 	1.50 	.11 	1.50 	.21 	1.50 	.14 1 	3.00 	.421 8h à 18h 

	

' 	 1 

	

401-500 	.53 	.45 	.36 	.30 	.18 	.15 	.14 	.12 	.27 	.23 	.18 	.15 	1.60 	.45 	1.60 	.30 	1.60 	.15 	1.60 	.12 	1.60 	.23 	1.60 	.15 	3.20 	.45 ,  ! 

	

over 500 	, .57 	.48 	.38 	.32 	.19 	.16 	.15 	.12 	.29 	.24 	.19 	.16 	1.70 	.48 	1.70 	.32 	1.70 	. 16 	1.70 	.12 	1,70 	.24 	1.70 	.,..16 L. 3.40 	.48! 

	

1 	' 	1 

NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 
lack of space. These rates are the same as the 8AM - 6PM 
Monday - Saturday rates. 

SOURCE: Information obtained from Bell Canada's general tariff. 
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TUO PO/NT TOLL RATES  

Bell Canada  

Effective As of July 3, 1973  

	

Customer-Dialed 	 Operator-Handled 	 1 1 	Person-tc-P ,irsunfi3-1  •  
	11. 	  

;Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 	 . 	Sunday 	 !1 	Money - Eatureay 	i 

8431- 6PM 	6PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8431 	8431 - 6PM 	6P31 - 11PM 	11PM - 8431 	8431 - 61!M 	6PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8431 1 	8431 - 6P2( 	67M - 11PM 	11PM - SAM!!  8 431  - 6PM ; 61'M - SAM ' 

	

Mile 	init. 	Over- Init. Over- /nit. Over- 	'Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	l 'ini:.10 .--cr-linii.;:".e , r11 

	

Band 	1 Min 	time 1 Min 	time 	/ Min time 	1 Min time 	1 Min time 	1 min tine 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min  time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	'3 Min't:mc. p 

	

0-10 	$ .13 	$.06 	$.09 	$.04 	$ .05 	$ .02 	$ .04 $.02 	$.07 	1.03 	$.05 	$. 02 	$.35 $ .06 	$.35 $ .04 	$ .35 $ .02 	$ 	.35 $ .02 $ .35 $ 	.03 $ .35 $ .02 	,$ 	.801$ .061 i 

	

11-14 	.15 	.08 	.10 	.06 	.05 	.03 	.04 	.02 	.08 	.04 	.05 	.03 	.40 	.08 	.40 	.06 	.40 	.03 	.40 	.02 	.40, 	.04 	.40 	.03 	1 	.90 	.08! 

	

- - -15-22 	.18 	-.11-.12 	-.08 	.0.6 	.04. 	___.n5_,_05_ 	_,109_. __,_96 	- -!". 	_- 04_ 	, 0 	.11 	.50 	.08 	.50 	.04 	„50 	.03 	.50 	.06 	.50 	.04 	1 1.001 	.11 1  

	

23-30 	.20 	.14 	.14 	.10 	.07 	.05 	.05 	.04 	.10 	.07 	.07 	.05 	.60 	.14 	.60 	.10 	.60 	.05 	1- .60 	.04 	.60 	.07 	.60 	.05 	1 	1.201- 	. 141 
1 

	

31-40 	.22- 	.17 	.15 	.12 	.08 	.06 	.06 	.05 	.11 	.09 	.08 	.06 	.65 	.17 	.65 	.12 	.65 	.06 	.65 	.05 	.65 	.09 	.65 	.06 	; 	1;40: 	.17' 1 

	

41-50 	.24 	.20 	.16 	.14 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.05 	.12 	.10 	.08 	.07 	.75 	.20 	.75 	.14 	.75 	.07 	.75 	.05 	.75 	.10 	.75 	.07 	! 1.50 1 	.20
1 

	

51-60 	.26 	.22 	.18 	.15 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.13 	.11 	.09 	.08 	.80 	.22 	.80 	.15 	.80 	.08 	.80 	.06 	.80 	.11 	.80 	.08 	1 1,601 	.221 	SAME AS• 

1 

	

61-80 	.28 	.24 	.19 	.16 	.10 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.14 	.12 	.10 	.08 	.85 	.24 	.85 	.16 	.85 	.08 	.85 	.06 	.85 	.12 	.85 	.08 	; 	1.701 	.24: 	8431 - 6P14 . 

	

81-100 	.30 	.26 	.20 	.18 	.10 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.15 	.13 	. 10 	.09 	.95 	.26 	.95 	.18 	.95 	.09 	.95 	.07 	.95 	.13 	.95 	.09 	1 1.90i 	.261 	RATES 	' 

	

101-130 	.32 	.23 	.22 	.19 	.11 	.10 	.0S 	.07 	.16 	.14 	.11 	.10 1 	1.05 	.28 	1.05 	.19 	1.05 	.10 	1.05 	.07 	1.05 	.14 	1.05 	.20 	1 	2.101 	.28; 

	

131-160 	.35 	.30 	.24 	.20 	.12 	.10 	.09 	.08 	.18 	.15 	.12 	.10 	1.15 	.30 	1.15 	.20 	1.15 	.10 	1.15 	.08 	1.15 	.15 	1.15 	.10 	1 2.30 1 	.301 
,„- 

	

161-200 	.39 	.33 	.26 	.22 	.13 	.11- 	.10 	.09 	- .20 	.17 	-. 13 	.11 	1.25 	.33 	1.25 	.22 	1.25 	-- .11 	1.25 	.09 	1.25 	.17 	1.25 	.11 	1 2.50 	.331 - '' - ' '`-^-"-
< 

1 

	

201-250 	.43 	.36 	.29 	.24 	.15 	.12 	.11 	.09 	.22 	.18 	.15 	.12 	1.35 	.36 	1.35 	.24 	1.35 	.12 	1.35 	.09 	1.35 	.18 	1.35 	.12 	; 2.70 	.361 	QUE DE 	! 

	

251-300 	.47 	.39 	.32 	.26 	.16 	.13 	.12 	.10 	.24 	.20 	.16 	.13 	1.45 	.39 	1.45 	.26 	1.45 	.13 	1.45 	.10 	1.45 	.20 	1.45 	.131  2.90! 	.39 

	

1 : 	. 	
8h à 18h 

	

301-400 	.51 	.42 	.34 	.28 	.17 	.14 	.13 	.11 	.26 	.21 	.17 	.14 	1.55 	.42 	1.55 	.28 	1.55 	.14 	1.55 	.11 	1.55 	.21 	1.55 	.14i: 	3.101 	.421 

	

401-500 	.55 	.45; 	.37 	.30 	.19 	:15 	.14 	.12 	.28 	.23 	.19 	.15 	1.65 	.45 	1.65 	.30 	1.65 	.15 	1.65 	.12 	1.65 	.23 	1.65 	.15 	' 	3.30 1 	.45 

	

over 500 	1 	.59 	.48 	.40 	.32 	.20 	.16 	.15 	.12 	.30 	.24 	.20 	.16 	1.75 	.48 	1.75 	.32 	1.75 	.16 	1.75 	.12 	1.75 	.24 	1.75 	.16i; 3.501 	.48 ._.._ 	...... 	_ 

	

:1 	. 	1 
NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted dus to 

lack of space. These rates are the same as the 8431 - 6P31, 
Monday - Saturday day rates. 

SOURCE: Information obtained from Bell Canada's Eeneral tariff. 
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TWO POINT TOLL RATES '  

• Bell Canada  

Effective  As of Sentember 15, 1974 

Customer-Dia1ed 	 Operator-Handled 	 Person-to-Person(1) 

Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 

8AM - 6PM 	6PM - 11PM 	11FM - 8AM 	8AM - 6PM 	 8A1' - 6PM 	6PM - 11PM 11PM - 8AM 	8AM - 6PM 1 6PM - 11PM 11PM 	8AM 	SAM - 6PM 	6PM - 8AM 

Mileage 	Init. 	Over- Init. Over- Init. Ove- 	/nit. Over- 	 Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- /nit. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init.i0ver- 

Band 	1 Min. time 	1 Min time 	1 Min.time 	1 Min.time 	1 Hin.tine 	Min.tie 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Minitine 

	

0-10 _ 	$ 	.13 	$ 	.07 $ 	.09 $ 	.05 $ 	.05 $ 	.03 	$.04  5 	.02 $ 	.07 	$..04 	$ .05 	$.03 	$ 	.35 $ .07 $ .35 $ .05 $ 	.35 $ 	.03 	$ 	.35 $ .02 $ 	.35 $ .04 $ 	.35 $ 	.03 	$ .80 $ 	.07 

	

11-14 	.15 	.09 	.10 	.06 	.05 	.03 	.04 	.03 	.08 	.05 	.05 	.03 	.40 	.09 	.40 	.06 	.40 	.03 	. 	.40 	.03 	.40 	:05 	.40 	.03 	.90 	.09 

	

15-22 	.18 	.12 	.12 	.08 	.06 	.04 	.05 	.03 	.09 	.06 	.06 	.04 	.50 	.12 	.50 	.08 	.50 	.04 	.50 	.03 	.50 	.06 	.50 	.04 	.1.00 	.12 

	

23-30 	.20 	.15 	.14 	.10 	.07 	.05 	.05 	.04 	.10 	.08 	.07 	.05 	.60 	.15 	.60 	.10 	.60 	.05 	.60 	.04 	.60 	.08 	.60 	.05 	1.20 	.15 

	

31-40 	.22 	.18 	.15 	.12 	.08 	.06 	.06 	.05 	.11 	.09 	.08 	.06 	.65 	.18 	.65 	.12 	.65 	.06 	.65 	.05 	.65 	.09 	.65 	.06 	1.40 	.18 

	

41-50 	.24 	.21 	.16 	.14 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.06 	.12 	.11 	.08 	.07 	.75 	.21 	.75 	.14 	.75 	.07 	.75 	.06 	.75 	.11 	.75 	.07 	1.50 	.21 

	

51-60 	.25 	.23 	.18 	.16 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.13 	.12 	.09 	.08 	.80 	.23 	.80 	.16 	.80 	.08 	.80 	.06 	.80 	.12 	.80 	.08 	1.60 	.23 	SAME AS 

	

61-80 	.28 	.25 	.19 	.17 	.10 	.09 	.07 	.07 	.14 	.13 	.10 	.09 	.85 	.25 	.85 	.17 	.85 	.09 	.85 	.07 	.85 	.13 	.85 	.09 	1.70 	.25 	8AM - 6PM 

	

81-100 	.30 	.27 	.20 	.18 	.10 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.15 	.14 	.10 	.09 	.95 	.27 	.95 	.18 	.95 	.09 	.95 	.07 	.95 	.14 	.95 	.09 	1.90 	.27 	RATES 

	

101-130 	.32 	.29 	.22 	.20 	.11 	.10 	.08 	.08 	.16 	.15 	.11 	.10 	1.05 	.29 	1.05 	.20 	1.05 	.10 	1.05 	.08 	1.05 	.15 	1.05 	.10 	2.10 	.29 

	

131-160 	.35 	.31 	.24 	.21 	.12 	.11 	.09 	.08 	.18 	.16 	.12 	.11 	1.15 	.31 	1.15 	.21 	1.15 	.11 	1.15 	.08 	1.15 	.16 	1.15 	.11 	2.30 	.31 

	

161-200 	.39 	.34 	•.26 	.23 	.13 	.12 	.10 	.09 	.20 	.17 	.13 	.12 	1.25 	.34 	1.25 	.23 	1.25 	.12 	1.25 	.09 	1.25 	.17 	1.25 	.12 	2.50 	.34 .!";"MES TAIEf 

	

201-250 	.43 	.37 	. .29 	•.25 	.15 	.13 	.11 	.10 	.22 	.19 	.15 	.13 	1.35 	.37 	1.35 	.25 	1.35 	.13 	1.35 	.10 	1.35 	.19 	1.35 	.13 	2.70 	.37 	QUE DE 

	

251 .-300 	.47 	.40 	.32 	.27 	.16 	.14 	.12 	.10 	.24 	.20 	.16 	.14 	1.45 	.40 	1.45 	.27 	1.45 	.14 	1.45 	.10 	1.45 	.20 	1.45 	.14 	2.90 	.40 	8h à 18h 

	

301-400 _ 	.51 	.43 	.34 	.29 	.17 	.15 	.13 	.11 	.26 	.22 	.17 	.15 	1.55 	.43 	1.55 	.29 	1.55 	.15 	1.55 	.11 	1.55 	.22 	1.55 	.15 	3.10 	.43 

	

401-500 	.55 	.46 	.37 	.31 	.19 	.16 	.14 	.12 	.28 	.23 	.19 	.16 	1.65 	.46 	1.65 	.31 	1.65 	.16 	1.65 	. 12 	1.65 	.23 	1.65 	.16 	3.30 	.46 

over 500 	.59 	.49 	.40 	.33 	.20 	.17 	.15 	.13 	.30 	.25 	.20 	.17 	1,75 	.49 	1.75 	.33 	1.75 	.17 	1.75 	.13 	1.75 	:25 	1.75 	.17 	3.50 	.49 

ROTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 
lack of space. These rates are the same as the 8AM - 6PM 
Monday - Saturday rates. 

SOURCE: Information obtained from Bell Canadas  general tariff. 



le • eie IMO la OM MI 	 1111. 	Ile Me 1111 MO OM 	MI MD 

TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

Bell Canada  

Effective As of August 9; 1975  

Customer-Dialed 	 Operator-Handled 	 Perscr-to-Person (1) 

Monday -.Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Satnrday 

8A2- 6P1 	69M - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	8AM - 6P11 	6PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	841 - 6PM 	6PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	SAM - 6PM 	6PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	SAM - 6PM 	I6PM - 8AM  

	

I Mileage 	Init. 	Over- Init. Over- Ini , . Over- I 	nit. Over- bit.  'Over- Init. Over- 	bit. Over- bit. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	:nit. Ovcr- i lnir:..; Cfvnr- 

	

/ :14 n. 	tin 	1 hiu.'Lme 	1 Min.time 	i l Min time 	1 Miniitime 	1 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	1 Min time 	3 Min rime 	3 Min!tine 

Can3 	
i  

	

0-10 	5.15 	S 	.07 	.10 $ 	.05 $ 	.05 $ 	.03 	$ 	.04 $ 	.02 $ 	.08 $ 	.04 $ 	.05 $ 	.03 	$ 	.45$ 	.07 	$ 	.45 $ 	.05 $ 	.45 $ 	.03 	$ 	.45 S 	.02 $ 	.45 15 	.04 $ 	.45 1 $ 	.03 	$1.00 S 	.07 

	

11- 1e 	.16 	.09 	.11 	.06 	.06 	.03 	.04 	.03 	.08 	.05 	.06 	.03 	.50 	.09 	.50 	.06 	.50 	.03 	.50 	.03 	.501 	.05 	.501 	.03 	1.10 	.09 

	

--- 15-22 	- 	.18 	.12 	- .12 	.08 	.06 	.04 	.05 	.03 	.09 	.06 	.06 	.04 	.55 	.12 	.55 	.08 	.55 	.04 	.55 	.03 	.55 , 	.06 	.55 i 	.04 	1.20 	.12 

	

23-30 	.20 	.15 	.14 	.10 	.07 	.05 	.05 	.04 	.10 	.08 	.07 	.05 	.65 	.15 	.65 	.10 	.65 	.05 	.65 	.04 	.65 	.08 	.65 	.05 	: 1.30 	.15 

	

31-40 	.22 	.18 	.15 	.12 	.08 	.06 	.06 	.05 	.11 	.09 	.08 	.06 	.75 	.18 	.75 	.12 	.75 	.06 	.75 	.05 	.75 	.09 	.75 	.06 	1.50 	.18 

	

41-50 	.24 	.21 	.16 	.14 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.06 	.12 	.11 	.08 	.07 	.85 	.21 	.85 	.14 	.85 	.07 	.85 	.06 	.85 	.11 	.85 	.07 	1.70 	.21 

	

51-60 	.26 	.23 	.18 	.16 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.06 	.13 	.12 	.09 	.08 	.95 	.23 	.95 	.16 	.95 	.08 	.95 	.06 	.95 	.12 	.95 	.08 	1.90 	.23 

	

61-80 	.29 	.25 	.20 	.17 	.10 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.15 	.13 	.10 	.09 	1.05 	.25 	1.05 	.17 	1.05 	.09 	1.05 	.07 	1.05 	.13 	1.05 	.09 	2.10 	.25 	SA' E AS 

	

81-100 	.32 	.27 	.22 	.18 	.11 	.09 	.08 	.07 	.16 	.14 	.11 	.09 	1.15 	.27 	1.15 	.18 	1.15 	.09 	1.15 	.07 	1.15 	.14 	1.15 	.09 	2.30 	.27 	SAM - 6PM 

	

101-130 	.35 	.29 	.24 	.20 	.12 	.10 	.09 	.08 	.18 	.15 	.12 	.10 	1.25 	.29 	1.25 	.20 	1.25 	.10 	1.25 	.08 	1.25 	.15 	1.25 	.10 	2.50 	.29 	RATES 

	

111-160 	. 	.38 	.31 	.26 	.21 	.13 	.11 	.10 	.08 	.19 	.16 	.13 	.11 	1.35 	.31 	1.35 	.21 	1.35 	.11 	1.35 	.08 	1.35 	.16 	1.35 	.11 	2.70 	.31 

	

161-200 	.41 	.34 	.28 	.23 	.14 	.12 	.11 	.09 	-..21 	.17 	.14 	.12 	1.45 	.34 	1.45 	.23 	1.45 	.12 	1.45 	.09 	1.45 	.17 	1.45 	.12 	2.90 	.34 

	

201-250 	.44 	.37 	.30 	.25 	.15 	.13 	.11 	.10 	.22 	.19 	.15 	.13 	1.55 	.37 	1.55 	.25 	1.55 	.13 	1.55 	.10 	1.55 	.19 	1.55 	.13 	3.10 	.37 

251-30.0 	.48 	.40 	.32 	.27 	.16 	.14 	.12 	.10 	.24 	.20 	.16 	.14 	1.65 	.40 	1.65 	.27 	1.65 	.14 	1.65 	.10 	1.65 	.20 	1.65 	.14 	3.30 	.40 MÉ.MrS TAXES 

	

301-400 	.52 	.43 	.35 	.29 	.18 	.15 	.13 	.11 	.26 	.22 	.18 	.15 	1.75 	.43 	1.75 	.29 	1.75 	.15 	1.75 	.11 	1.75 	.22 	1.75 	.15 	3.50 	.43 	QUE DE 

	

401-500 	.56 	.46 	.38 	.31 	.19 	.16 	1 	.14 	.12 	.28 	.23 	.19 	.16 	1.85 	.46 	1.85 	.31 	1.85 	.16 	1.85 	.12 	1.85 	.23 	1.85 	.16 	3.70 	.46 	8h à 18h 

over 500 	.60 	.49 	.40 	.33 	.20 	. 17 	.15 	.13 	.30 	.25 	.20 	.17 	1.95 	.49 	1.95 	.33 	1.95 	.17 	1.95 	.13 	1.95 	.25 	1.95 	.17 	3.90 ' 	.49 

	

. 	11  

Source: information obtained from Bell Canada's general tariff. NOTE: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to lack 

of space. These rates are the same as the 8AM - 6Pq Monday - 

Saturday £ates. 



milia as 	as la at as ea sa es fat me as a* as as as as me 

TUD POINT TOLL RATES  

British Columbia Te/ephone Comnanv  

Effective  As of  February 15, 1952 
Customer-Dialed 	 Operator-Hand/ed 	 Person-to-Person(1) 1 

Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 

4.30 3,M-69M 	5Pm-5id 	',id -4:30AM 	:304-6PM 	6PM.44d. 	lid.-4:3064 	4:30A2t-6PM 	6PM-Mid. 	Mid.-4:30AM 	4:30A5 	4:3U1-6PN 	5PM-4:30"2-1  

Mileage 	bit. 	Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- bit. Over- 	Init. Over- bit. Over- Init. Over- 	/nit. 	bit. Over- bit. Over- 	bit. Over- Init.i0ver- 
Band 	3 Nin 	time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min r ime 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min,t'-e 

	

1 	-- 

	

1 	 

	

0-5 	$ 	.10 	$ .05 $ .10 $ 	.05 	 $ 	.10 $ 	.05 	 $..10 $ 	.05 $ .10 $ .05 	 $ 	.10 $ .05 	 $ 	.25 S .03 $ 	.231S 	.03 

	

7-10 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	 .35 	.05 	.31' 	.5i 

	

11-14 	.20 	.05 	•.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	 .35 	.05 	.35 	.53 

	

15-18 	.25 	• .05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	- .05 	 .43 	.05 	.45 	.C' 

	

19-22 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	 .45 	.10 	.45 	.11 

	

23-26 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 .50 	.10 	.50 	.15 

	

27-30 	.45 	.15 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 .45 	.15 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 .65 	.15 	.51 

	

31-35 	.50 	.15 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 .50 	.15 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 .75 	.15 	.55 	.1 3 

	

35-40 	.55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .80 	.15 	.60 	.15 

	

41-45 	.60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 .60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 .90 	.20 	.63 	.13 

	

46-50 	.65 	.20 	.50 	.15 	 .50 	.15 	 .65 	.20 	.50 	.15 	 .50 	.15 	 .95 	.20 	.70 	.15 

	

51-55 	_ 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	 .50 	.15 	 .70 	.20 	.50 	.15. 	 .50 	.15 	 1.05 	.25 	.61 	.13 

	

56-61 	.75 	.25 	.55 	.15 	 .55 	.15 	 .75 	.25 	.55 	.15 	 .55 	.15 	 1.10 	.25 	.85 	.15 

	

62-67 	.80 	.25 	.60 	.2 	 .60 	.20 	 .s. 	.80 	.25 	.60 	.20 	 .60 	.20 	 1.20 	.25 	.90 	.2 5 

	

6 5-73 	.85 	.25 	.65 	.2 	SAME AS 	.65 	.20 	SAME AS 	 .85 	.25 	.65 	.20 	SAME AS 	.65 	.20 	SAME AS 	 1.25 	.25 	.95 	.1.  

	

74-79 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.2 	69M-Mid. 	.65 	.20 	4:30AM-69M 	 .90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	6951y2166. 	.65 	.20 	4:30AM-6P51 	1.35 	.30 	1.10 	.1C 

	

80-85 	.95 	.30 	.70 	.2 	RATES 	' 	.70 	.20 	RATES 	 .95 	.30 	.70 	.20 	RATES 	.70 	.20 	RATES 	 1.40 	.30 	1.05 	.23 

	

86-93 	1.00 	.30 	.75 	. 	 .75 	.25 	 1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	 .75 	.25 . 	 1.50 	.30 	1.10 	.25 

	

94-101 	1.05 	.35 	.8o 	2 	 .80 	.25 	 1.05 	.35 	.80 	.25 	 .80 	.25 	 1.55 	.35 	1.15 	.25 

	

102-109 	1.10 	.35 	.8 	.2 .80 	.25 	 1.10 	.35 	.80 	.25 	MÊMES TAXES 	.80 	.25 	MÊMES TAXES 	1.65 	.35 	1.25 	.25 

	

.85 	.2 	MÊMES TAXES 	.85 	.25 	M
-
MES TAXES. 

	

110- 1 17 	1.15 	.3` 	 1.15 	.35 	.85 	.25 	QUE DE 	.85 	.25 	QUE DE 	 1.70 	.35 	1.30 	.15 
QUE DE 

	

118-125 	1.20 	.4 	.90 	.3C 	QUE. DE 	.90 	.30 	 1.20 	.40 	.90 	.30 	18h à 24h 	.90 	.30 	4h30 à 18h 	1.80 	.40 	1.35 	.35 
18h 

	

126-135 	1.25 	.4 	.9 	. 	
18h à 24h 	 4h30 à 

3C 	 .95 	.30 	 1.25 	.40 	.95 	.30 	 .95 	.30 	 1.85 	.40 	1.45 	.25 

	

136-145 	1.30 	.4 	.9 	.3C 	 .95 	.30 	 1.30 	.40 	.95 	.30 	 .95 	.30 	 1.95 	.40 	1.45 	.33 
• 

	

146-155 	1.35 	.45 	1.0' 	.3C 	 1.00 	.30 	 1.35 	.45 	100 	.30 	 1.00 	.30 	 2.00 	.45 	1.50 	.31 

	

156-165 	1.40 	.45 	1.05 	.35 	 1.05 	.35 	 1.40 	.45 	1.05 	.35 	 1.05 	.35 	 2.10 	.45 	1.55 	.33 

	

156-160 	1.45 	.45 	1.10 	.35 	 1.10 	.35 	 1.45 	.45 	1.10 	.35 	 1.10 	.35 	 2.15 	.45 	1.50 	.33 

	

181-195 	1.50 	.50 	1.1 	.35 	 1.10 	.35 	 1.50 	.50 	1.10 	.35 	 1.10 	.35 	 2.25 	.55 	1.70 	.35 

(2) 

	

1231-1320 	2.35 	.75 	1.95 	.65 	 1.95 	.65 	 2.35 	.75 	1.95 	.65 	 1.95 	.65 	 4.55 	.75 	3.70 	.65 

	

1321-1410 	2.40 	.80 	2.001 	.65 	 2.00 	.65 	 . 	2.40 	.80 	2.00 	.65 	 2.00 	.65 	
• 	

4.65 	.80 	3.80 	.f5 

SOURCE: Information obtained from  British Columbia Telephone Company's general 
tarif 6.  

IOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 
lack of space. These rates are the same as the 6P21,4:30AM 
Monday - Saturday rates. . 

(2) Several mileage bands have been omitted because of a 
constraint  00 space. 
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TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

British Columbia Telephone Cot:pan- 

E.ffective As of Semtember 15, 1965  

Customer-Dialed
:  

Operator-aandled 	Perscr-to-Perr. (1) i 
 	I- 	.1. 

' 	Monday - Saturday 	 •Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday Sunday 	 l' ; 1 	Man..-:ay - Saturd..-t_i 

	

- 6PM 	6PM - Mid. 	Mid. - 6A1 	6A1 - 6PM 	6PM - Mid. 	Mid. - 6AM11  6A3 - 6PM 1  61,y, - 6Am.1 6AM - 6PM 	65'N - Mid. 	Mid.  - 6AM 	6AM - spm 	6P3 - Mid, 	Mid. - 6A14 6AM 	 M  
11 

Mileage 	Init. 	Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 'Init. Over- Init. 'Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over-  mi t. pvcr-I,Init.I0ver-Ilnit.0-1 

Sand 	3 Min 	time 3 Min 	time 3 Min 	time 	i3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min ltime 	; 3 :linItl-me il MI l timt 

I 

	

0-6 	.10 	$.05 	$ .10 	$.05 	$ .10 	$ .05 	$  .10$.05 	 $.10 	$ .05 	$.10,5 .05 	5.108  .05 	 !$ .10 $ .05 	 :$.25 	S.05 	$.25 	$.05 

	

7-10 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	.15 	.05 	 .15 	.05 	.15 	: .05 	.15 	.05 	 ' 	.15 	.05 	 : , 	.30 	1 	.05 	1 .30 	.05 
! 

	

11-14 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 .20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	.20 	.05 	 : 	.20 	.05 	 ; .35 	.05 	.35 	.05 

	

15-18 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	.25 	.05 	 .25 	.05 	 .40 	.05 	.40 	.05 

	

19-22 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	 1 	.45 	.10 	.45 	.10 

	

23-26 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	
li 	

.50 	1 	.10 	.50 	.1G 

	

27-30 	.45 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	.45 	.15 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 1 	.65 	.13 	.50 	.10 

	

31-35 	.50 	.15 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	.50 	.15 	.35 	.10 	 .35 	.10 	 1 	.75 	.15 	.55 	.10 

	

36-40 	.55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	.55 	.15 	.40 	.10 	 .40 	.10 	 .80 	.15 	.60 	.10 

	

41-45 	.60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	.45 	.15 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	-.60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 1 	.90 	.20 	.65 	.15 

	

46-50 	.65 	.20 	.50 	.15 	.45 	.15 	.50 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	.65 	.20 	.50 	.15 	 .50 	.15 	 .95 	.20 	.70 	.15 

	

51-55 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	.45 	.15 	.50 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	.70 	.20 	.50 	.15 	 .50 	.15 	 1.05 	.20 	.80 	:15 

	

56-61 	.75 	.25 	.55 	.15 	.50 	.15 	.55 	.15 	 .50 	.15 	.75 	.25 	.55 	.15 	 .55 	.15 	 .1.10 	.25 	.85 	. 	.15 

	

62-67 	.80 	.25 	.60 	.20 	.50 	.15 	.60 	.20 	 .50 	.15 	.80 	.25 	.60 	.20 	 .60 	.20 	 1.20 	.25 	.90 	.20 

	

68-73 	.85 	.25 	.65 	.20 	.50 	.15 	.65 	.20 	SAME AS 	.50 	.15 	.85 	.25 	.65 	.20 	SAME AS 	.65 	.20 	SAME AS 	1.25 	.25 	.95 	.20 
_ 

	

74-79 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	.50 	.15 	.65 	.20 	6A3t - 6PM 	.50 	.15 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.20 	68M - Mid. 	.65 	.20 	6A3 	- 6PM 	1.35 	.30 	1.00 	.20 

	

11.40 	.30.1.05 	_.20 

	

80-85 	.95 	.30 	.70 	.20 	.55 	.15 	.70 	.20 	RATES 	.55 	...15 	. .95. 	.30 	.70 	.20 	RATES__ 	. ..70 _ .20 	.. 	RATES_ 	. 

	

86-93 	1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	.55 	.15 	1 	.75 	.25 	 .55 	.15 	1.00 	.30 	.75 	.25 	 .75 	.25 	 11.50 	.30 	1.10 	.25 ., 

	

94-101 	1.05 	.35 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	.80 	.25 	 .55 	.15 	1.05 	.35 	.80 	.25 	 .80 	.25 	 1.55 	.35 	1.15 	.25 ' 

	

102-109 	1.10 	.35 	.80 	.25 	.55 	.15 	.80 	.25 	
MÊMES TAXES 	.55 	.15 	1.10 	.35 	.80 	.25 	

MÊMES TARES 	. 80 	.25 	riMES TARES 

	

1.65 	.35 	1.25 	.25 
QUE DE 

	

 
110-117 	1.15 	.35 	.85 	.25 	.60 	.20 	.85 . .25 	 .60 	.20 	1.15 	.35 	.85 	.25 	

QUE DE 	 QUE DE 
.85 	.25 	 .1.70 	.35 	1.30 	.25 

' 

	

 
118-125 	1.20 	.40 	.90 	.30 	.60 	.20 	.90 	.30 	

6h à 18h 	.60 	.20 	1.20 	.40 	.90 	.30 	
18h à 24h 	

.90 	.30 	
6h à 18h 	1.80 	.40 	1.35 	.30 

	

126-135 	1.25 	.40 	.95 	.30 	.60 	.20 	.95 	.30 	 .60 	.20 	1.25 	.40 	.95 	.30 	 .95 	.30 	 '1.85 	.40 	1.40 	.30 

	

136-145 	1.30 	.40 	.95 	.30 	.60 	.20 	.95 	.30 	 .60 	.20 	1.30 	.40 	.95 	.30 	 .95 	.30 	 1.95 	.40 	1.45 	.30 

	

146-155 	1.35 	.45 	1.00 	.30 	.65 	.20 	1.00 	.30 	 .65 	.20 	1.35 	.45 	1.00 	.30 	 1.00 	.30 	 :2.00 	.45 	1.50 	.30 

	

156-165 	1.40 	.45 	1.05 	.35 	.65 	.20 	1.05 	.35 	 .65 	.20 	1.40 	.45 	1.05 	.35 	 1.05 	.35 	 - 	2.10 	.45 	1.55 	.33 

	

166-180 	1.45 	.45 	1.10 	.35 	.65 	.20 	1.10 	.35 	 .65 	.20 	1.45 	.45 	1.10 	.35 	 1.10 	.35 	 2.15 	.45 	1.60 	.35 

	

181-195 	1.50 	.50 	1.10 	.35 	.65 	.20 	1.10 	.35 	 .65 	.20. 	1.50 	.50 	1 .10 	.35 	 1.10 	.35 	 2.25 	.50 	1.70 	.35 

( 2) 

1231L1320 	2.35 	.75 	1.95 	.65 	.70 	.20 	1.95 	.65 	 .70 	.20 	2.35 	.75 	1.95 	.65 	 1.95 	.65 	 4.55 	.75 	3.70 	.65 

1321-1410 	2.40 	.80 	2.00 	.65 	.70 	.20 	1 	2.00 	.65 	 .70 	.20 	2.40 	.80 	2.00 	.65 	 2.00 	.65 	 4.65 	.80 	3.80 	.65 

soumcE; Information obtained from British ColuMbia Telephone Company's  tarif  f.- NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 
lack of space. These rates are the same as the 6 935  - 6AM 
Monday - Saturday rates. 

(2) Seveial mileage bands have been omitted because og a 
constraint on space. 
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TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

British Columbia Telephone Company  

.Effective As of September I., 1971  

Customer-Dialed. . 	 Operator-Handled 	 Person-to-Person .(1)- 

Monday -.Satutday 	 Sunday 	 . Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 

6AM 	- 69M 	6PM 	- Mid. 	Mid. -  SAN 	6A11  - 6P31 	6PM - Mid. 	Mid. - 6A3f 	61M - 6PM 	6PM - Mid. 	Mid. - 6AM  	 6AM - 6PM 	6PM - 6AM  

Mileage 	Init. 	Over- 	bit. 	Over 	mit.  Over- 	/nit. Over-  bit. 10ver- bit.  Over- 	bit.  Ove-  bit. Over- mi t.  Over- 	 Init. Over-  ! nit. Over- 

Band 	3 Min 	time 	3 Min 	time 	3 Min time 	3 Mirtime 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min  time 	3 Min 	time 	3 Min tine 	3 Min tine 	3 Min tine 	3 Min ti=e 	3 Min time 	3  Min  time 

0-6 	$ 	.20 	$.07 	S.15 	$.05 	$.10 	$ 	.05 	$ 	.15 $ 	.05 	 $ .10 $ 	.05 	.20$ 	.07 	$ .15 	$ .05 	 $.15$ 	.05 	 $ 	.45$ 	.07S 	.405 	.05 

7-10 	.25 	.08 	.20 	.07 	.15 	.05 	.20 	.07 	 .15 	.05 	.25 	.08 	.20 	.07 	 .20 	.07 	 .50 	.08 	.45 	.07 

11-14 	.30 	.10 	.25 	.08 	.20 	.07 	.25 	.08 	 .20 	.07 	.30 	.10 	.25 	.08 	 .25 	.08 	 .55 	.10 	.50 	.OF 

15-18 	.35 	.12 	.30 	.10 	.25 	.08 	.30 	.10 	 .25 	.08 	.35 	.12 	.30 	.10 	 .30 	.10 	 .60 	.12 	.55 	.10 

19-22 	.40 	.13 	.35 	.12 	.30 	.10 	.35 	.12 	 .30 	.10 	.40 	.13 	.35 	.12 	 .35 	.12 	 .65 	.13 	.60 	.17 

23-26 	.45 	.15 	.40 	.13 	.35 	.12 	.40 	.14 	 .35 	.12 	.45 	.15 	.40 	.13 	 .40 	.13 	 .70 	.15 	.65 	.13 

27-39 	.50 	.17 	.40 	.13 	.35 	.12 	.40 	.14 	 .35 	.12 	.50 	.17 	.40 	.13 	 .40 	.13 	 .75 	.17 	.65 	.1 1  

31-35 	.55 	.18 	.40 	.13 	.35 	.12 	.40 	.14 	 .35 	.12 	.55 	.18 	.40 	' 	.13 	 .40 	.13 	 .80 	.18 	.65 	.13 

36-40 	.60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	.40 	.14 	.45 	.15 	 .40 	.14 	.60 	.20 	.45 	.15 	 .45 	.15 	 .85 	.20 	.70 	.15 

41-45 	.65 	.22 	.50 	.17 	.45 	.15 	.50 	.17 	 .45 	.15 	.65 	.22 	.50 	.17 	 .50 	.17 	 .95 	.22 	.80 	.17 

46-50 	.70 	.23 	.55 	.18 	.45 	.15 	.55 	.18 	 .45 	.15 	.70 	.23 	.55 	.18 	 .55 	.18 	 1.00 	.23 	.85 	.18- 

51-55 	. 75 	.25 	.55 	.18 	.45 	.15 	.55 	.18 	 .45 	. 15 	.75 	.25 	.55 	.18 	 .55 	.18 	 1.10 	.25 	.90 	.1 8  

56-61 	.80 	.27 	.60 	.20 	.50 	.17 	.60 	.20 	 .50 	.17 	.80 	.27 	.60 	.20 	 .60 	.20 	 1.15 	.27 	.95 	.20-  

62-67 	.85 	.28 	.65 	.22 	.50 	:17 	.65 	.22 	 .50 	.17 	.85 	.28 	.65 	.22 	 .65 	.22 	 1.25 	.28 	1.05 	.22 

68-73 	.85 	.28 	.65 	.22 	.50 	.17 	.65 	.22 	.sAmE As 	.50 	. 17 	.85 	.28 	.65 	.22 	SA} E AS 	.65 	.22 	SAME AS 	1.30 	.28 	1.10 	.2 1  

74-79 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.22 	.50 	.17 	.65 	.22 	6AM - 6PM 	.50 	.17 	.90 	.30 	.65 	.22 	6PM - Mid. 	.65 	.22 	6AM - 6PM 	1.40 	.30 	1.15 	.22 

80-85, 	.95 	.32 	.70 	.23 	.55 	.18 	.70 	.24 	RATES 	.55 	. 18 	.95 	.32 	.70 	.23 	RATES 	.70 	.23 	 RATES 	 1.45 	.32 	1.20 	.23 

86-93 	1.00 	.33 	.75 	.25 	.55 	.18 	.75 	.25 	 .55 	- 18 	1.00 	.33 	.75 	.25 	 .75 	.25 	 1.55 	.33 	1.30 	.25 

94-101 	1.05 	.35 	.80 	.27 	.55 	.18 	.80 	.27 	 .55 	. 18 	1.05 	.35 	.80 	.27 	 .80 	.27 	 1.60 	.35 	1.35 	.27 

102-109 	1.10 	.37 	.80 	.27 	.55 	.18 	.80 	.27 MÉMES TAXES 	.55 	.18 	1.10 	.37 	,80 	.27 	 .80 	.27 	 1.70 	.37 	1.40 	.27 

110-117 	1.15 	.38 	.85 	.28 	.60 	.20 	.85 	.29 	QUE DE 	.60 	.20 	1.15 	.38 	.85 	.28 	M2MES  TAXES 	.85 	.28 	
MÉMES TAXES 	1.75 	.38 	1.45 	.28 

118-125 	1.20 	.40 	.90 	.30 	.60 	.20 	.90 	.30 	6h à 18h 	.60 	.20 	1.20 	.40 	.90 	.30 	
QUE DE 	.90 	.30 	 QUE DE 	1.85 	.40 	1.55 	.30 

126-135 	1.25 	.42 	.95 	.32 	.60 	.20 	.95 	.32 	 .60 	.20 	1.25 	.42 	.95 	.32 	18h à 24h 	.95 	.32 	6h à 18h 	1.90 	.42 	1.60 	.32 

136-145 	1.30 	.43 	.95 	.32 	.60 	.20 	.95 	.32 	 .60 	.20 	1.30 	.43 	.95 	.32 	 .95 	.32 	 2.00 	.43 	1.65 	.32 

146-155 	1.35 	.45 	1.00 	.33 	.65 	.22 	1.00 	.33 	 .65 	.22 	1.35 	.45 	1.00 	.33 	 1.00 	.33 	 2.05 	.45 	1.70 	.33 

156-165 	1.40 	.47 	1.05 	.35 	.65 	.22 	1.05 	.35 	 .65 	.22 	1.40 	.47 	1.05 	.35 	 1.05 	.35 	 2.15 • 	.47 	1.80 	.35 

166-180 	1.45 	.48 	1.10 	.37 	.65 	.22 	110 	.37 	 .65 	.22 	1.45 	.48 	1.10 	.37 	 1.10 	.37 	 2.20 	.48 	1.85 	.37 

181-195 	1.50 	.50 	1.10 	.37 	.65 	.22 	1.10 	..32 	 :65 	.22 	1.50 	.50 	1.10 	.37 	 1.10 	.37 	 2.30 	.50 	1.90 	.37 

(2) 

421-505 	1.90 	.63 	1.50 	.50 	.70 	.23 	1.50 	.50 	 .70. 	.23 	1.90 	.63 	1.50 	.50 	 1.50 	.50 	 3.25 	.63 	2.85 	.50 

over 505 	1.95 	.65 	1.55 	.52 	.70 	.23 	1.55 	32 	 .70 	.23 	1.95 	.65 	1.55 	.52 	 1.55 	.52 	 3.45 	.65 	3.05 	.52 

SOURCE: Information obtained from British Columbia Telephone Company's  tarif 8.  
NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 

la* of space. These rates are the same as the 68M - 6A2i 
Monday - Saturday rates. 

(2) Several mileage bands have been omitted because of a 

' constraint on space. 
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TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

British Columbia Telephone Comoanv 

Effective As of November 5, 1972  

Customer-Dialed 	 Operator-Handled 	 Per,:ca-to-r.,,Far(1) 	I 

Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 	  1 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Zaty 	I 
À 

:8AM - 6PM 	69M - 11FM 	11PM - 8AM , 	8A1C  - 6FM 	6P2(  - 1/PM 11PM 	8AM 	8AM - 6PM 	6FR - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM1 	8AM - 6PM 	6PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	8AM - 6PM 1 6PM - 8AM 1  

Milaage 	Init. 	Over- /nit. Over- Init. Over- I nit. Over- Init. !Over-Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over-I Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. k3ver- 	Init. Over-lInit.iv,,r-1 

Band 	1 Min 	time 	1 Min time 	1 Min time 	i l Min time 	1 Min1time 	1 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min timej 3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min Itime 	3:2'. 	tine 	3 ( aitima 1  

	

1 	 i 

	

0-10 	$ .17 	$.06 	$ .13 	$ .05 	$.09 	$  .03$ .13$ .05 	 $ 	.09$ .03 	$ .40 4 .13 	$.40 	$ .10 	 1 	.40$ .10 	 $ .905 .135 .90.$ 	.20, 
1 

	

11-15 	.18 	.11 	.14 	.09 	.09 	.06 	.14 	.09 	 .09 	.06 	.45 	.15 	.45 	.12 	 r_ 	.45 	 .95 	.15 	.951 	.12' 1 
1.00 	.16 	1.00: 	.121 

	

16-20- 	.19- 	.14 	.15 	.11 	.10 	.07 	.15 	.11 	 .10 	.07 	.50 	.16 	.50 	.12 	 .50 	.12
.  

1 

	

21-25 	.20 	.16 	.15 	.12 	.10 	.08 	.15 	.12 	 .10 	.08 	.55 	.18 	.55 	.14 	 .55 	.14 	 1.05 	.18 	1.05: 	.14' 

	

26-30 	.22 	.18 	.17 	.14 	.11 	.09 	.17 	.14 	 .11 	.09 	.60 	.20 	.60 	.15 	 .60 	.15 	 1.10 	.20 	1.10; 	.1 5 

	

31-35 	.24 	.19 	.18 	.15 	.12 	.10 	.18 	.15 	 .12 	.10 	.65 	.21 	.65 	.16 	 .65 	.16 	 1.15 	.21 	1.15 	.16 . 

	

36-40 	.25 	.20 	.19 	.15 	.13 	.10 	.19 	.15 	 .13 	.10 	.70 	.23 	.70 	.18 	 1 	.70 	.18 	 1.35 	.23 	1.351 	.18 1 

	

41-45 	.26 	.22 	.20 	.17 	.13 	.11 	.20 	.17 	 .13 	.11 	.75 	.25 	.75 	.19 	 .75 	.19 	 1.40 	.25 	1.40: 	.1", 

	

46-50 	.28 	.23 	.21 	.18 	.14 	.12 	.21 	.18 	 .14 	.12 	.80 	.26 	.80 	.20 	 .80 	.20 	 1.45 	.26 	1.45:
! 	

.2? 
 : 

	

51-60 	.30 	.25 	.23 	.19 	.15 	.13 	.23 	.19 	 .15 	.13 	.90 	.30 	.90 	.23 	 .90 	.23 	 1.55 	.30 	1.55! 	.22' 

	

61-70 	.32 	.26 	.24 	.20 	.16 	.13 	.24 	.20 	 .16 	.13 	.95 	.31 	.95 	.24 	 .95 	.24 	 1.60 	.31 	1.60 	.24 

	

71-80 	.33 	.28 	.25 	.21 	.17 	.14 	.25 	.21 	$AME AS 	.17 	.14 	1.00 	.33 	1.00 	.25 	SAME AS 	1.00 	.25 	SAME AS 	 1.65 	.33 	1.65: 	.23 

	

81-90 	.35 	.30 	.27 	.23 	.18 	.15 	.27 	.23 	SAN - 6FM 	.18 	.15 	1.05 	.35 	1.05 	.27  j 	6F1.1 - 11PM 	1.05 	.27 	8AM - 67M 	1.70 	.35 	1.70: 	.27 

	

31-100 	.36 	.32 	.27 	.24 	.18 	.16 	.27 	.24 	RATES 	.18 	.16 	1.10 	.36 	1.10 	.27 	RATES 	1 	1.10 	.27 	RATES 	 1.85 	.36 	1.85. 	.27 

	

101-110 	.38 	.34 	.29 	.26 	.19 	.17 	.29 	.26 	 .19 	.17 	1.15 	.38 	1.15 	.29 	 1.15 	.29 	 1.90: 	.38 	1.90 	.2'.7- 

	

111-120 	1 	.39 	.36 	.30 	.27 	.20 	.18 	.30 	.27 	 .20 	.18 	1.25 	.41 	1.25 	.31 	 1.25 	.31 	 2.00 	.41 '2.00 ; 	.3:: 

	

121-130 	.41 	.38 	.31 	.29 	.21 	.19 	.31 	.29 	 .21 	.19 	1.30 	.43 	1.30 	.33 	- 	S TAXES 	1.30 	.33 	MÉRES TAXES 	2.05 	.43 	2.051 	.33 ;  

	

131-140 	.42 	.40 	.32 	.30 	.21 	.20 	.32 	
.30 MÊMES:TAXES 	.21 	.20 	1.35 	.45 	1.35 	.34 	QUE DE 	1.35 	.34 	QUE DE 	 2.10 	.45 	2.10 	•34, 

• 

	

141-150 	.43 	.41 	.33 	.31 	.22 	.21 	.33 	.31 	
QUE DE 	.22 	.21 	1.40 	.46 	1.40 	.35 	18h à 23h 	1.40 	.35 	8h.1. 18h 	2.15 	.46 	2.15 	.35 

	

151-175 	.44 	.43 	.33 	.33 	.22 	.22 	.33 	.33 8h 21 18h 	.22 	.22 	1.50 	.50 	1.50 	.38 	 1.50 	.38 	 2.35 	.50 	2.35 	.31.  

	

176-200 	.46 	.46 	.35 	.35 	.23 	.23 	.35 	.35 	 .23 	.23 	1.60 	.53 	1.60 	.40 	 1.60 	.40 	 2.45 	.53 	2.45' 	.45 

	

201-250 	.49 	.49 	.37 	.37 	.25 	.25 	.37 	.37 	 .25 	.25 	1.70 	.56 	1.70 	.42 	 1.70 	.42 	 2.60 	.56 	2.60. 	.42 

	

251-300 	.52 	.52 	.39 	.39 	.26 	.26 	.39 	.39 	 .26 	.26 	1.80 	.60 	1.80 	.45 	 1.80 	.45 	 2.70 	.60 	2.70; 	.4 1  

	

301-400 	.56 	;.56 	.42 	.42 	.28 	.28 	.42 	.42 	 .28 	.28 	1.90 	.63 	1.90 	.48 	 1.90 	.48 	 2.85 _ 	.63 	2.85 	.4E 

	

over 400 	.60 	.60 	.45 	.45 	.30 	.30 1 	.45 	.45 	 .30 	.30 	2.00 	.66 	2.00 	.50 	 2.00 	.50 	 3.00 	.66 	3.00; 	.5( 

1 	; 

SOURCE: Information obtained from British Columbia Telephone Company's  tarif 6.  NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 
lack of space. These rates are the same as the 69M - BAM 
Monday - Saturday rates. 

(2) Initial peried rate includes a differential charge which 
varies from $0.50 to $1.00. 
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TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

British Colurbia Telephone Company 

Effective As of Yebruary 15. 1975  

	

Customer-Dia/ed 	 - 	Operator-Handled 	 Person-to-Perso1(1) 

Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 

	

8A2 - 5PM 	 8A11 - 5PM 	5PM - 11PM 	119M - 8AM 	8AM - 5PM 	5PM - 11PM 	11PM -'8AM 	8AM - 5PM 	5PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	8AM - 5PM 	5PM - 8AM 

Mileage 	Init. 	Over- Init. Over- bit.  Over- 	/nit. Over- bit. Over- bit. 0-ver- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- bit. Over- Init. Over-  bit. Over- bit. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- 

Band 	1 Min. 	time 1 Min. time 1 Min. time 	1 Min time 	1 Min,time 	1 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 MIn time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 
(2) 	CD  

	

0-10 	$ .17 	$ .06 	$ .13 	$ .05 	$ .09 $ .03 	$ .13 $ .05 	 $ .09 $ .03 	$ .40 $ .13 	$ .40 	$ .10 	 $ 	.40 $ 	.10 	 $ 	.90 $ 	.13 S 	.90 $ 	.1C 

	

11-15 	.18 	.11 	.14 	.09 	.09 	.06 	.14 	.09 	 .09 	.06 	.45 	.15 	.45 	.12 	 .45 	.12 	 .95 	.15 	.95 	.12 

	

16-20 	.19 	.14 	.15 	.11 	.10 	.07 	.15 	.11 	 .10 	.07 	.50 	.16 	.50 	.12 	 .50 	.12 	 1.00 	.16 	1.00 	.12 

	

21-25 	.20 	.16 	.15 	.12 	.10 	.08 	.15 	.12 	 .10 	.08 	.55 	.18 	.55 	.14 	 .55 	.14 	 1.05 	.18 	1.05 	.14 

	

26-30 	.22 	.18 	.17 	.14 	.11 	.09 	.17 	.14 	 .11 	.09 	.60 	.20 	.60 	.15 	 .60 	.15 	 1.10 	.20 	1.10 	.15 

	

31-35 	.24 	.20 	.18 	.15 	.12 	.10 	.18 	.15 	 .12 	.10 	.70 	.21 	.70 	.16 	 .70 	..16 	 1.25 	.21 	1.25 	.16 

	

36-40 	.25 	.21 	.19 	.16 	.13 	.11 	.19 	.16 	 .13 	.11 	75 	.23 	.75 	.18 	 .75 	.18 	 1.45 	.23 	1.45 	.16 

	

41-45 	.26 	.23 	.20 	.18 	.13 	.12 	.20 	.18 	 .13 	.12 	.80 	.25 	.80 	.19 	 .80 	;19 	 1.50 	.25 	1.50 	.19 

	

46-50 	.28 	.24 	.21 	.18 	.14 	.12 	.21 	.18 	 .14 	.12 	.85 	.26 	.85 	.20 	 .85 	.20 	 1.55 	.26 	1.55 	.29 

	

51-60 	.30 	.26 	.23 	.20 	.15 	.13- 	.23 	.20 	 .15 	.13: 	.95 	.30 	.95 	.23 	 .95 	.23 	 1.65 	.30 	1.65 	.23 

	

61-70 	.32 	.27 	.24 	.21 	.16 	.14 	.24 	.21 	 .16 	.14 	1.00 	.31 	1.00 	.24 	 1.00 	.24 	 1.70 	.31 	1.70 	.24 

	

71-80 	.33 	.29 	.25 	.22 	.17 	.15 	.25 	.22 	SAME AS 	.17 	.15 	1.05 	.33 	1.05 	.25 	SAME AS 	1.05 	.25 	SAME AS 	1.75 	.33 	1.75 	.25 

	

81-90 	.35 	.31 	.27 	.24 	.18 	.16 	.27 	.24 	8AM - 5FM 	.18 	.16 	1.10 	.35 	1.10 	.27 	57M - 11PM 	1.10 	.27 	8AM -52M 	1.80 	.35 	1.80 	.27 

	

91-100 	.36 	.33 	.27 	.25 	.18 	.17 	.27 	.25 	RATES 	.18 	.17 	1.15 	.36 	1.15 	.27 	RATES 	1.15 	.27 	 RATES 	 1.95 	.36 	1.95 	.27 

	

101-110 	.38 	..35 	.29 	.27 	.19. 	.18 	.29 	.27 	 .19 	.18 	1.20 	.38 	1.20 	.29 	 1.20 	.29 	 2.00 	.38 	2.00 	.25 

	

111-120 	.39 	.37 	.30 	.28 	.20 	.19 	.30 	.28 	 .20 	.19 	1.30 	.41 	1.30 	.31 	 i.30 	. /. 	
........._ 

2.10 	.41 	2.10 	.31 

	

121-130 	.41 	.39 	.31 	.30 	.21 	.20 	.31 	.30 	 .21 	.20 	1.35 	.43 	1.35 	.33 	 1.35 	.33 	 2.15 	.43 	2.15 	.33 

1.40 	.34 	
MÊMES TAXES 

	

131-140 	.42 	.41 	.32 	.31 	.21 	.21 	.32 	.31M2ME5  TAXES 	.21 	.21 	1.40 	.45 	1.40 	.34 	
MÎMES TAXES 	 2.20 	.45 	2.20 	.34 

1.45 	.35 	 _QUE DE 

	

141-150 	'.43 	.42 	.33 	.32 	.22 	.21 	.33 	. 32 	QUE DE 	.22 	.21 	1.45 	.46 	1.45 	.35 	
. QUE DE 2.25 	.46 	2.25 	.33 

à 

	

151-175 	.44 	.44 	.33 	.33 	.22 	.22 	.33 	. 33 	8h à 17 	
17h 	23h h 	.22 	.22 	1.55 	.50 	1.55 	.38 	

8h à 17h 
1.55 	.38 	 2.45 	.50 	2.45 	.39 

! 

	

176-200 	.46 	.46 	.35 	.35 	.23 	-.23 	.35 	.35 	 . .23 	.23! 1.65 	.53 	1.65 	.40 	 1.65 	.40 	 2.55 	.53 	2.55 	.40 

	

201-250 	.49 	.49 	.37 	.37 	.25 	.25 	.37 	.37 	 .25 	.25 1 1.75 	.56 	1.75 	.42 	 1.75 	.42 	 2.70 	.56 	2.70 	.42 

	

251-300 	.52 	.52 	.39 	.39 	.26 	.26 	.39 	.39 	 .26 	.26 	1.85 	.60 	1:85 	.45 	 1.85 	.45 	 2.80 	.60 	2.80 	.45 

	

301-400 	.56 	.56 	.42 	.42 	.28 	.28 	.42 	.42 	 .28 	.28 	1.95 	.63 	1.95 	.48 	 1.95 	.48 	 2.55 	.63 	2.95 	.48 

over 400 	.60 	.60 	.45 	.45 	.30 	.30 	.45 	'.45 	 ;30 	.30 	2.05 	.66 	2.05 	.50 	 2.05 	.50 	 1.10 	.66 	3.10 	.50 

SOURCE: Information obtained from British Columbia Telephone Company's tariff. NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates for Sunday have been omitted due to 
lack of space. These rates are the same as the 5931 - 81,11 
Monday - Saturday rates. 

(2) Initial.perio0 rate includes a differential charge which 
varies from $.30 to $1.70. 
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TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

British Columbia Telephone Company  

Effective As of August 1. 1975 
Customer7Dia1ed 

Operator-Handled 	 Perscn-to-Pérspn (1) 

- ' 	Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday 	 Monday - Saturday 	 Sunday Mcm:ay - Saturday 
8A3  - 5PM, 	5 PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	8AM - 5PM 	5PM - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	8A3!  - 5PM 	5 PM - 11PM 11PM - 8AM 	8A14  - 5PM 	59M - 11PM 	11PM - 8AM 	8AM - 5PM 	5PM - 8AM  I 	, 

	

Milepge 	Init. 	Over- bit.  Over-  bit. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. per- ;Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Over- Init. Over- Init. Over- 	Init. Ove- Init.*Ovcr- 
Band 	1 Min. 	time 1 min. time 1 Min. time 	1 Min time 	1 Min#ime 	1 Min.time- 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min time 	3 Min rlme 	3  

 	(21 	 (2i 	.  

	

0-10 	$ .19 	.07 S .15 $ .06 1.5 .10 $ 	.04 	$ 	.155 	.06 	 $ .10 $ .04 	$ 	.45i .14 	$ .45 $ .11 	 $ .45 $ .11 	 51.005 	.14 51.00 5 	.11 

	

11-15 	.20 	.12 	.15 	.09 	.10 	.06 	.15 	.09 	 .10 	.06 	.50 	.17 	.50 	.13 	 .50 	.13 	 1.05 	.17 	1.05 	.13 

	

16-20 	.21 	.15 	.16 	.12 	.11 	.08 	. 16 	.12 	 .11 	.08 	.55 	.18 	.55 	.14 	 .55 	.14 	 1.10 	.18 	1.10 	.14 

	

21-25 	.22 	.18 	.17 	.14 	.11 	.09 	.17 	.14 	 .11 	.09 	.60 	.20 	.60 	.15 	 .60 	.15 	 1.15 	.20 	1.15 	.15 

	

26-30 	.24 	.20 	.18 	.15 	.12 	.10 	.18 	.15 	 .12 	.10 	.65f 	.22 	.65 	.17 	 .65 	.17 	 1.20 	.22 	1.20 	.17 

	

31-35 	.26 	.22 	.20 	.17 	.13 	.11 	.20 	.17 	 .13 	.11 	.75 	.23 	.75 	.18 	 .75 	.18 	 1.35 	.23 	1.35 	.18 

	

36-40 	.28 	.23 	.21 	.18 	.14. 	.12 	.21 	.18 	 .14 	.12 	.85 	.25 	.85 	.19 	 .85 	.19 	 1.60 	.25 	1.60 	.19 

	

41-45 	.29 	.25 	.22 	.19 	.15 	.13 	.22 	.19 	 .15 	.13 	.90 	.28 	.90 	.21 	 .90 	.21 	 1.65 	.28 	1.65 	.21 

	

46-50 	.31 	.26 	.24 	.20 	.16 	.13 	.24 	.20 	 .16 	.13 	.95 	.29 	.95 	.22 	 .95 	.22 	 1.70 	.29 	1.70 	.22 

	

51-60 	.33 	.29 	.25 	.22 	.17 	.15 	.25 	.22 	 .17 	.15 	1.05 	.33 	1.05 	.25 	 1.05 	.25 	 1.80 	.33 	1.80 	.25 

	

61-70 	.35 	.30 	.27 	.23 	.18 	.15 	.27 	.23 	 .18 	.15 	1.10 	.34 	1.10 	. .26 	 1.10 	.26 	 1.85 	.34 	1.85 	.26 

	

71-80 	.36 	.32 	.27 	.24 	.18 	.16 	.27 	.24 	 .18 	.16 	1.15 	.36 	1.15 	.27 	 1.15 	.27 	 . 	1.90 	.36 	1.90 	.27 
ME 

	

81-90 	.39 	.34 	.30 	.26 	.20 	.17 	.30 	.26 	SA 	AS 	.20 	.17 	1.20 	.39 	1.20 	.30 	'SAME AS 	1.20 	.30 	SAME AS 	 1.95 	.39 	1.95 	.30 

	

91-100 	.40 	.36 	.30 	.27 	.20 	.18 	.30 	.27 	84SM - 5PM .20 	.18 	1.25 	.40 	1.25 	.30 	8A3 	- 5PM 	1.25 	.30 	,8A11 - 5PM 	2.15 	.40 	2.15 	.3G 

	

101-110 	.42 	.39 	.32 	.30 	.21 	.20 	.32 	.30 	RATES 	.21 	.20 	1.30 	.42 	1.30 	.32 	RATES 	1.30 	.32 	RATES 	 2.20 	.42 	2.20 	.32 

	

111-120 	.43 	.41 	.33 	.31 	.22 	.21 	.33 	.31 	. 	.22 	.21 	1.45 	.45 	1.45 	.34 	 1.45 	.34 	 2.35 	.45 	2.35 	.34 

	

121-130 	.45 	.43 	.34 	.33 	.23 	.22 	.34 	;33 	 .23 	.22 	1.50 	.47 	1.50 	.36 	 1.50 	.36 	 2.40 	.47 	2.40 	.35 

	

1317140 •.46 	.45 	.35 	.34 	.23 	.23 	.35 	.34 	 .23 	.23 	1.55 	.50 	1.55 	.38 	 • 	1.55 	.38 	 2.45 	.50 	2.45 	.35 

	

141-150 	.47 	.46 	.36 	.35 	.23 	.23 	.36 	.35 	mâlEs TAns 	.23 	.23 	1.60 	.51 	1.60 	.39 	
MES  TAXES 	

1.60 	.39 	
MÉMES TAXES 	

2.50 	.51 	2.50 	.39 

	

151-175 	.48 	.48 	.36 	.36 	.23 	.23 	.36 	.36 	QUE DE 

	

.23 	.23 	1.70 	.55 	1.70 	.42 	
QUE DE 

	

1.70 	.42 	
. 	QUE DE 

2.70 	.55 	2.70 	.42 

	

176-200 	.51 	.51 	.39 	.39 	.23 	.23 	.39 	.39 	8h à 17h 	.23 	.23 	1.80 	.58 	1.80 	.44 	
8h à 171i 	 8h à 17h 

1.80 	.44 	 2.80 	.58 	2.80 	.44 

	

201-250 	.54 	.54 	.41 	.41 	.23 	.23 	.41 	.41 	 .23 	.23 	1.95 	.62 	1.95 	.47 	 1.95 	.47 	 3.00 	.62 	3.00 	.47 

	

251-300 	.57 	.57 	.43 	.43 	.23 	.23' 	.43 	.43 	 .23 	.23 	2.05 	.66 	2.05 	.50 	 2.05 	.50 	 3.10 	.66 	3.101 	.50 

	

301-400 	.62 	.62 	.47 	.47 	.23 	.23 	.47 	.47 	 ,23 	.23 	2.15 	.69 	2.15. 	.52 	 2.15 	.52 	 3.25 	.69 	3.25: 	.52 

	

over 400 	.66 	.66 	.50 	.50 	.23 	.23 	.50 	.50 	 .23 	.23 	2.25 	.73 	2.25 	.55 	 2.25 	.55 	 3.40 	.73 	3.401 	.55 
1 

NOTES: (1) Person-to-Person rates 'for Sunday have been omitted  due  to 
/ack of space. These ratés are the same as the 59M - 8AM 
Monday - Saturday rates. 

(2) Initial period rate includes a differential charge which 
varies from $.55 to $1.15. 

Source: Information obtained from British Columbia Telephone Company's tariff. 



Customer-Dialed 

. ---- Monday - Friday -- -- Monday - Friday 

11PM - 8AM 

	

Mileage 	unit. 	Over- Init. Over- unit. Over- 	nit. Over- /nit. 'Aver-Init. Over- 	mit.  
Band 	1 Min. 	time 	1 Min time 1 Min. time 	1 Min,time 	1 Min.ltime 	p. miu„time 	3 Min 

	

0-10 	$ .12 	S 	.12 $ 	.08 $ 	.08 $ 	.05 $ .05 	$ .08$ .08 	 $ .05 $ .05 	$ .66' 

	

11-15* 	.15 	.15 	.10 	.10 	.06 	.06 	.10 	.10 	 .06 	.06 	.75 

	

16-20 	.18 	.18 	.12 	.12 	.08 	.08 	.12 	.12 	 .08 	.08 	.84 

	

21-25 	.21 	.21 	.14 	.14 	.09 	.09 	.14 	.14 	 .09 	.09 	.93 

	

26.30 	.25 	.25 	.17 	.17 	.10 	.10 	.17 	.17 	 .10 	.10 	1.05 

	

31-35 	.28 	.28 	.19 	.19 	.12 	.12 	.19 	.19 	 .12 	.12 	1.14 

	

36-40 	.29 	.29 	.19 	.19 	.12 	.12 	.19 	.19 	 .12 	.12 	1.17 

	

41-45 	.30 	.30 	.20 	.20 	.12 	.12 	.20 	.20 	 .12 	.12 	1.20 

	

46-50 	.33 	.33 	.22 	.22 	.14 	.14 	.22 	.22 	 .14 	.14 	1.29 

	

51-60 	.35 	.35 	.23 	.23 	.14 	.14 	.23 	.23 	 .14 	.14 	1.35 

	

61-70 	.37 	.37 	.25 	.25 	.15 	.15 	.25 	.25 	 .15 	.15 	1.41 

	

71-80 	.39 	.39 	.26 	.26 	.16 	.16 	.26 	.26 	SAME AS 	.16 	.16 	1.47 

	

81-90 	.41 	.41 	.27 	.27 	.17 	.17 	.27 	.27 	8AM - 5PM 	.17 	.17 	1.53 

	

91-100 	.42 	.42 	.28 	.28 	.17 	.17 	.28 	.28 	RATES 	.17 	.17 	1.56 

	

101-110 	.44 	.44 	.29 	.29 	.18 	.18 	.29 	.29 	 .18 	.18 	1.62 

	

111-120 	.46 	.46 	.30 	.30 	.19 	.19 	.30 	.30 	 .19 	.19 	1.68 

	

121-130 	.48 	.48 	.32 	.32 	.20 	.20 	.32 	.32 	lemEs  TAXES 	.20 	.20 	1.74 

	

131-140 	.49 	.49 	.32 	.32 	.20 	.20 	.32 	.32 	(IDE DE 	.20 	.20 	1.77 

	

141-150 	.50 	.50 	.33 	.33 	.20 	.20 	.33 	.33 	8h à 17h 	.20 	.20 	1.80 

	

151-175 	.51 	.51 	.34 	.34 	.21 	.21 	.34 	.34 	 .21 	.21 	1.83 

	

176-200 	.54 	.54 	.36 	.36 	.22 	.22 	.36 	.36 	 .22 	.22 	1.92 

	

201-250 	.57 	.57 	.38 	.38 	.23 	.23 	.38 	.38 	 .23 	.23 	2.01 

	

25 1-300 	.61 	.61 	.40 	.40 	.25 	.25 	.40 	.40 	 .25 	.25 	2.13 

	

301-400 	.66 	.66 	.43 	.43 	.27 	.27 	.43 	.43 	 .27 	.27 	2.28 

	

over 400 	.70 	.70 	.46 	.46 	.28 	.28 	.46 	.46 	 .28 	.28 	2.40 

8AM - 5PM 5PM - 11PM 11PM - 8AM 8AM - 5PM 5PM - 11PM 

Saturday - Sund: Saturday - Sunday 

.12 

.15 

.18 

.21 

.25 

.28 

.29 

.30 

.33 

.35 

.37 

.39 

.41 

.42 

.44 

.46 

.48 

.49 

.50 

.51 

.54 

.57 

.61 

.66 

.70 

Monday - Friday 

5PM - 11PM  

mit.  Over-
3 Min time 

$ .66 

.75 

.84 

.93 

1.05 

1.14 

1.17 

1.20 

1.29 

1.35 

1.41 

1.47 

1.53 

1.56 

1.62 

1.68 

1.74 

1.77 

1.80 

1.83 

1.92 

2.01 

2.13 

2.28 

2.40 

$ .08 

.10 

.12 

.14 

.17 

.19 

.19 

.20 

.22 

.23 

.25 

.26 

.27 

.28 

.29 

.30 

.32 

.32 

.33 

.34 

.36 

.38 

.40 

.43 

.46 

$ .66 

.75 

.84 

.93 

1.05 

1.14 

1.17 

1.20 

1.29 

1.35 

1.41 

1.47 

1.53 

1.56 

1.62 

1.68 

1.74 

1.77 

1.80 

1.83 

1.92 

2.01 

2.13 

2.28 

2.40 

11PM - 8AM  ! 

luit.  Over- 
3 Min time1 

Operator-Handled 

luit. 
 3 Min 

$ .66 $ .08 

	

.75 	.10 

	

.84 	.12 

	

.93 	.14 

	

1.05 	.17 

	

1.14 	.19 

	

1.17 	.19 

	

1.20 	.20 

	

1.29 	.22 

	

1.35 	.23 

	

1.41 	.25 

	

1.47 	.26 

	

1.53 	.27 

	

1.56 	.28 

	

1.62 	.29 

	

1.68 	.30 

	

1.74 	.32 

	

1.77 	.32 

	

1.80 	.33 

	

1.83 	.34 

	

1.92 	.36 

	

2.01 	.38 

	

2.13 	.40 

	

2.28 	.43 

	

2.40 	.46 

Over-
time 

Saturday - Sunday 

luit. 
 3 Min 

MÊMES TARES 

QUE DE . 

 8h à 17h 

SAME AS 

8AM - 5PM 

RATES 

Over-
time 

Init. 
311in 

$ .66 $ .05  $1.101$ .12 

	

.75 	.06 	1.20 	.15 

	

.84 	.08 	1.30 	.18 

	

.93 	.C9 	1.40 	.21 

	

1.05 	.10 	1.50 	.25 

	

1.14 	.12 	1.70 	.28 

	

1.17 	.12 	1.85 	.29 

	

1.20 	.12 	1.90 	.30 

	

1.29 	.14 	2.00 	.33 

	

1.35 	.14 	2.05 	.35 

	

1.41 	.15 	2.10 	.37 

	

1.47 	.16 . 2.15 	.39 

	

1.53 	.17 	2.25 	.41 

	

1.56 	.17 1 2.35 	.42 

	

1.62 	.18 	2.40 	.44 

	

1.68 	.19 	2.50 	.46 

	

1.74 	.20 	2.55 	.48 

	

1.77 	.20 	2.60 	.49 

	

1.80 	.20 	2.65 	.50 

	

1.83 	.21 	2.75 	.51 

	

1.92 	.22 	2.80 	.54 

	

2.01 	.23 	2.90 	.57 

	

2.13 	.25 	3.10 	.61 

	

2.28 	.27 	3.30 	.66 

	

2.40 	.28  1 3.45 	.70 

11PM  - 8AM 

[nit. Over-
3 Min time 

8AM - 5PM 5PM - 2AM  

luit.  Cver- Init.;7v.r-
3 Min time 3 Ein.time 

Perscr-to-?rn (1)1 

Monday - Friday 

!MES TAKE.5. 

QUE DE 

8h à 17h 

SAME AS 

8AM - 5PM 

RATES ' 

8 AM - 5PM 

Over-
time 

8AM - 5PM I5PM - 11PM 

$ .05 , 

 .06I 

.08 .  

.09 

.10 

.12 

.12 

.12 

.14 

.14 

.15 

.16 

.17 

.17 

.18 

./9 

.20 

.20 

.20 

.21 

.22 

.23 

.25 

.27 

.28 

mit11 OS OM OM MI OS ON SO OS Oa 	 ge am le -  gilt re I» 

TWO POINT TOLL RATES  

British Columbia Telephone Company  

Effective As of January 1, 1976  

NOTE: (I) Person-to-Person rates for Saturday and Sunday have been 
omitted due to lack of space. These rates are the same 
as the 8AM - 5PM Monday - Friday rates. 

Source: Information obtained from British Columbia Telephone Company's tariff. 


